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Purpose of the Report  
 
The report sets out the Section 151 (S151) Officer’s statement on the adequacy 
of reserves, the robustness of the 2023/24 revenue budget, and the medium-term 
financial outlook. The report also includes the financial impacts associated with the 
updated Capital and Treasury Management Strategy.   
 
This report is required to support the Council to set a legally, balanced budget for 
2023/24. 
 
This budget is set in the context of the scale of the financial risk faced by the Council 
which has been provisionally quantified as part of the Quarter 2 financial report 
presented to Cabinet on 14 December 2022. This confirmed a projected gross 
funding gap of £469m for 2022/23 and a further projected funding gap of £184m in 
2023/24. This confirmed the need for exceptional financial support from government. 
This is because the actions the Council can take to mitigate the scale of financial 
losses reflected will not be sufficient to address these losses. Consequently, there is 
no clear path to financial sustainability without exceptional support from government 
and discussions continue with officials at DLUHC to consider this position. 
 
This budget is set based on the assumption that the exceptional financial support 
request made to DLUHC in December 2022 (attached at Appendix 3) will be granted 
which enables a balanced budget to be set. This exceptional financial support will 
require the Council to take all possible steps available to mitigate the financial deficit. 
 
The indicative net cost of services budget is £327.647m as set out in section 8. 
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1. Recommendations  
 

1.1 That Cabinet comment on the proposed updates to the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy including the deficit positions set out in each year, 
 

1.2 That Cabinet note on 6 February 2023 Thurrock Council was granted 
permission by the levelling up minister to raise council tax by an extra 
5% to 10% without the need for a local referendum 
 

1.3 That Cabinet note the paper assumes a council tax increase of 7.99%, as 
per paragraph 9.6  
 

1.4 That Cabinet supports a 2% Adult Social Care precept increase as per 
paragraph 9.6 and note that this will be used to fund increased demand 
and provider fees within older people care services, 
 

1.5 That Cabinet note the council tax requirement of £82.355m as per 
section 8, 
 

1.6 That Cabinet note the net cost of services requirement is £327.647m as 
per paragraph 8.1, 
 

1.7 That Cabinet note the proposed savings as per section 12 and Appendix 
4 and note these are insufficient to address the funding gap without the 
need to seek exceptional financial support from Government, 
 

1.8 That Cabinet note that exceptional financial support is required to 
balance the 2023/24 budget and that discussions with Central 
Government are ongoing, as per Appendix 3, 
 

1.9 That Cabinet note the budget has been set based on the assumption that 
the request for exceptional financial support in respect of the 2022/23 
budget deficit is granted, 
 

1.10 That Cabinet note the changes to the capital programme as set out in 
this report and associated Appendices,  
 

1.11 That Cabinet note the impact of new Prudential Borrowing on the debt 
levels of the Council as set out in Appendix 5, 
 

1.12 That Cabinet note the capital programme will be subject to a further 
review as set out in the report and following the issue of a Section 114 
Notice, 
 

1.13 That Cabinet note the projected revenue impact of the Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) costs as set out in Section 14.25, 
 

1.14 That Cabinet comment on the proposed delegation to Cabinet to 
approve additions to the programme based on the criteria set out in 
section 14.24, 
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1.15 That Cabinet note the Dedicated School’s Budget is set at £51.258m as 
per paragraph 15.13, 
 

1.16 That Cabinet comment on the draft budget proposals within this report 
to inform the final budget proposals to be presented to Full Council on 1 
March 2023, 
 

1.17 That Cabinet note further reviews have been commissioned into the fees 
and charges policy and the pay policy as per paragraph 9.23 and 10.4 
respectively, 
 

1.18 That Cabinet notes the Council’s position on Reserves, recognising the 
unique situation the Council faces and a need to revisit the adequacy of 
Reserves as savings and service transformation are affected during 
2023/24, 
 

1.19 That work on the budget will continue during 2023/24, with more savings 
required to Council services. 
 

2.  Government Intervention & Section 114 
 
2.1 In July 2022, the Council was made aware of significant concerns around the 

valuation of specific investments. A review process commenced, and the 
initial review highlighted significant concern with three investments and the 
position was shared informally with the Department of Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC). 
 

2.2 On the 2 September 2022 DLUHC announced directions to implement an 
intervention package at the Council. 
 

2.3 The Secretary of State exercised his powers under section 15(11) of the Local 
Government Act 1999 to give a Direction without complying with the 
requirement at section 15(9) to give Thurrock an opportunity to make 
representations about the Directions, as he considered the failures of the 
Council’s compliance with its Best Value duty in respect of the functions 
specified in the Directions sufficiently urgent. This was because of the 
following: 
 

• the scale of the financial and commercial risks potentially facing the Authority, 
which were compounded by the Authority’s approach to financial 
management and the seriousness of the allegations that were made by third 
parties about the processes applied to the operation of the Authority’s 
commercial strategy, and; 
 

• the failure of the Authority to provide assurance to Ministers and the 
Department on the adequacy of the actions that they were taking to address 
the issues, taking account of the scale and pace of the response required. 
 

2.4 The Secretary of State nominated Essex County Council to the role of 
Commissioner.  
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2.5 The Directions issued required the Council to prepare and agree an 
Improvement Plan within three months and to include as a minimum: 
 
a) an action plan to achieve financial sustainability and to close any short and 
long-term budget gaps identified by the Authority across the period of its 
medium-term financial strategy (MTFS), including a robust multi-year savings 
plan 
b) an action plan to ensure the Authority’s capital, investment and treasury 
management strategies are sustainable and affordable 
c) a strict debt reduction plan and an updated minimum revenue provision 
(MRP) policy 
d) an action plan to ensure the Authority is complying with all relevant rules 
and guidelines relating to the financial management of the Authority; and 
e) a suitable scheme of delegations for financial decision-making. 

 
2.6 The Council has developed an Improvement and Recovery Plan in response 

to the directions which includes items a) to e). This was shared with DLUHC 
in line with the agreed timescales. 
 

2.7 On 19 December 2022, the Council’s Acting Director of Finance & Section 
151 Officer issued a report under Section114 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988. This advises Councillors that the Council faces ‘a financial 
situation of an extremely serious nature’. 
 

2.8 As part of the intervention process the scale of the financial risk faced by the 
Council was provisionally quantified as part of the Quarter 2 financial report 
presented to Cabinet on 14 December 2022. This confirmed the need for 
exceptional financial support from government. This was because the actions 
the Council was able to take to mitigate the scale of financial losses reflected 
were not sufficient to address these losses. Consequently, there is no clear 
path to financial sustainability without exceptional support from government. 
Discussions continue with officials at DLUHC to consider this position. 
 

3.  Assurance Statement of the S151 Officer  
 
3.1 The wider context of the Council’s position is set out in section 2 above. The 

Council has taken steps to develop plans to address the directions of the 
Secretary of State and further information is provided below: 

 
a) The Council has developed a 20-year financial strategy which considers a 

range of assumptions to consider the impact on the ongoing annual deficit 
position. These assumptions include variable levels of Council Tax (with 
reference to the most comparable authorities) and collection rates, variable 
levels of asset disposals and assumes the application of minimum revenue 
provision updated to reflect the proposed new policy. This has enabled an 
assessment of the impact of exceptional financial support over the medium to 
longer term and informed discussion with officials at DLUHC. 
 

b) The Council has developed new Capital and Treasury Management strategies 
which are included on the agenda. This reflects the revised approaches to 
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investments and wider actions taken since intervention. This includes the 
revised MRP policy which supports the write down of investments over their 
useful lives. 
 

c) The Council has taken actions to support a strict debt reduction plan. This 
includes decisions on the most significant investment held by the Council. 
This also includes an assessment of the Capital Programme and the Council 
is developing plans for the divestment of the wider investment assets and 
property asset sales to support the further reduction of debt. 
 

d) The Council is conducting a wider review of financial governance to ensure it 
is fit for purpose and, when available, addresses the full findings of the Best 
Value Inspection. Since intervention, the Council has ensured the nature of all 
financial decisions are agreed with Commissioners and, as required, financial 
decisions are taken appropriately by members. 
 

e) Financial delegations have been reviewed and will be subject to a wider 
review of the Council’s governance. As noted above, all key decisions since 
intervention have been taken with reference to Commissioners and we have 
ensured there is appropriate oversight from Cabinet members. 

 
3.2 The work conducted on the MTFS has confirmed the impact of the financial 

pressures faced by the Council mean the proposed budget can only be 
delivered with confirmation of Exceptional Financial Support from government. 

 
3.3 The budget has been set in the context of the actions taken to date and the 

MTFS will continue to be reassessed alongside the delivery of the 
improvement and recovery plan. 

 
3.4 In this context, I have examined the budget proposals and, whilst the 

spending and service delivery proposals remain challenging, they are 
considered achievable in the context of the improved financial governance 
processes that are being implemented at the Council and with wider 
assurance mechanism in place to deliver transformational change at the 
Council.  However, the process of transformation can only be supported by 
ongoing exceptional financial support from Government and, in turn, this first 
requires the Council to take all available action to mitigate the projected 
financial deficits. On that basis this report assumes Cabinet support a 9.99% 
increase in Council Tax and deliver the savings set out. 

 
3.5 A savings programme has been developed to support the budget position set 

out in this report with a wider transformational proposal being developed 
which will further address the deficit positions set out in the MTFS. These 
programmes are underpinned by a delivery risk assessment process which 
addresses issues identified in respect of the delivery of savings in 2022/23. 
The process will ensure regular, appropriate challenge of officers on the 
delivery of savings and ensure there is regular reporting to officers and 
members to enable assessments on the delivery of the overall savings 
programme and allow the Council to address issues as they arise. This will be 
delivered by the transformation team in conjunction with the responsible 
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officers. However, it should be emphasised that further savings and 
organisational transformation will be required in 2023/34 and beyond to 
address the gravity of the Council’s financial position. 

  
3.6 The level of reserves remains under consideration and is a holding position as 

the Council reassesses the ongoing requirements required as the wider 
financial issues are addressed. A longer-term reserves strategy will be set 
once there is further clarity. In the meantime, the Council faces risks and 
volatility of demand, prices, and inflation. We will continue to report fully each 
quarter to Cabinet on the reserves position. The reserves are considered 
adequate to address operational pressures but are clearly insufficient to 
address the overall financial deficits set out in the report as set out in section 
16. 

 
3.7 Whilst the budget shown for 2023/24 is balanced with exceptional financial 
 support from government, there remains a gap between our estimated spend 
 and assumed funding from 2024/25 and as set out in the MTFS and there is 
 not yet a clear path to financial sustainability from the initial modelling that has 
  been completed. 
 
3.8 The Government’s one-year local government financial settlement 

for 2023/24 and linked Policy Statement has given some additional certainty 
around the future of many general government grants for the next two 
financial years. However, there remains uncertainty around the future of 
general government grants from 2025/26 onwards. Additionally, there is no 
confirmation of how the Social Care grant, Services grant, and other grants 
announced in the settlement will be allocated from 2024/25 onwards. This 
presents further risk to the financial stability of the Council if these grants were 
to be discontinued, or if the Council’s allocation were to reduce. 
 

3.9 Whilst many of the financial challenges that the Council faces originated from 
the investment strategy, as we have unwound that position it is apparent that 
there are some systemic weaknesses in the revenue budget.  The savings 
identified in the budget for 2023 and an increase in Council Tax will need to 
be supplemented during 2023/24 with further service and transformational 
savings as well as a firmer focus on the fees and charges for our services.  In 
approving this budget Members will need to expect further adjustments during 
the year. 

 
3.10 It is imperative the Council continues to address the significant financial 

issues and maintains focus on seeking solutions to deliver financial 
sustainability over the medium to longer term. This inherently requires a focus 
on the significant transformation required at the Council alongside using all 
the available levers available to the Council to seek a solution. 

 
4.  Statement of the Commissioner  
 
4.1 The Council is recommending a budget to Cabinet, which can be balanced 

subject to agreement of a package of Exceptional Financial Support for both 
2022/23 and 2023/24 from government as outlined in section 3.7; together 
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with an increase in council tax of 9.99% in total.   
 

4.2 With respect to the September 2022 directions from the Secretary of State, 
the budget represents progress as highlighted below. However, it is essential 
to note considerable further work is required to deliver action to support 
financial sustainability, which will result in further material changes to the 
2023/24 budget (and as will be set out in further reports to Cabinet). This 
includes but is not restricted to (i) a full review of fees and charges by Quarter 
1 (ii) identification of further savings, notably through review of Transformation 
opportunities and service redesign (iii) review of capital programme & (iv) 
review of pay policy and enactment of that policy. There is an unquantified 
risk in the capital programme of abortive costs – a number of projects have 
been put on hold, pending review as set out in Appendix 6; it is possible that 
further costs will be incurred, either of the associated borrowing to complete 
the programme or the abortive costs of cessation, and this will cause further 
costs not currently quantified in the budget which would need to be offset by 
new savings.  These will need to be quantified no later than the Quarter 1 
Cabinet report in 2023/24. 
 

4.3 The s151’s section 25 statement sets out the position with respect to the low 
level of reserves. Upon the determination of a more stable financial base it will 
be necessary to reassess and increase reserves, which will inevitably have 
further impact on future revenue budget of Thurrock and future capitalisation 
directions. However, sufficient revenue has been set aside in 2023/24 to meet 
known transformation and intervention costs.  
 

4.4 The position on directions* is as below:  
 

*Excluding directions (d) and (e) which pertain to financial management and delegations form part of the 
Improvement Recovery Plan) 
 
a) deliver an action plan to achieve financial sustainability and to close any 
short and long-term budget gaps identified by the Authority across the period 
of its medium-term financial strategy (MTFS), including a robust multi-year 
savings plan 
 
It is not possible for the Council to achieve financial sustainability without 
exceptional financial support from Government.  For those elements within 
Thurrock’s control some progress has been made on action to support 
financial sustainability for the 2023/24 budget – notably on a plan for 
divestment and debt reduction; an assets disposal programme*; identification 
of early savings for 2023/24; a clear strategy on council tax and a first review 
of the capital programme to reduce unsupported borrowing.  
 
*external validation of capital receipt values will be reported to Cabinet in Q1, albeit the 
disposals value have been through an internal professional assessment.   
 
b) deliver action plan to ensure the Authority’s capital, investment and 
treasury management strategies are sustainable and affordable & c) a strict 
debt reduction plan and an updated minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy 
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The Cabinet report recommends a new Treasury Strategy which is compliant 
with the 2021 CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance.   There is a clear 
plan for divestment of commercial assets over the medium term; a plan to 
secure residual value of those commercial assets; and a plan for capital 
receipts from property disposals.  The impact of these plans is reflected in the 
budget recommended to Cabinet.  
  
However, this alone does not lead to a position of financial sustainability for 
Thurrock over the short, medium or long term; although there is significant 
action planned in accordance with the financial directions as set out above.  
As referenced in the s114 notice, “this is a pattern that continues for later 
years & further assistance will be required including Capitalisation Directions 
covering future financial years". 
 

5. Background 
 
5.1 The S151 Officer is required to make a statement on the adequacy of 

reserves and the robustness of the budget. This is a statutory duty under 
section 25 of the 2003 Local Government Act. 
 

5.2 The budget is a financial plan for the forthcoming year and needs to be 
considered alongside the Improvement and Recovery Plan that has been 
developed following Government intervention. 

 
5.3 Through this Improvement and Recovery Plan we articulate the short, 

medium, and longer-term actions that we will focus upon to turn around the 
council. 
 

5.4 Our key ambitions are: 
 

• Agree and embed a new vision, values, and culture across all levels of 
the organisation and between officers and members based on openness, 
transparency, trust, and accountability. 

 
• Reduce our borrowing as quickly as possible through compliant treasury 

management and reduced capital programmes and a managed investment 
divesting programme alongside development of a new commercial strategy 
and framework. 

 
• Achieve financial sustainability as quickly as possible through a rigorous 

programme of asset sales, legal recourse, revenue maximisation including 
council tax increases, decommissioning and service rationalisation, service 
transformation, cost control and growth. We will move to a position of no more 
than median spend on all council services compared to our CIPFA 
comparator group unless there is a strong business case not to do so. 

 
• Embed a system of strong governance across the organisation based on 

a comprehensive governance review and including an effective scheme of 
delegations for financial decision-making. 
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• Develop a new locality based preventative integrated operating model  
for people services. Fewer blended roles will deliver more functions in 
collaboration with residents and health/third sector partners to reduce demand 
and cost on our highest cost front doors. 
 

• Capitalise on Thurrock’s growth opportunities by developing a cogent 
strategic vision for place leadership and growth, recognising our current 
financial constraints, facilitating more and direct delivering less.  

 
5.5 The budget is delivered through Cabinet Members who have a portfolio 

responsibility for relevant services. The 2023/24 budget proposals are 
presented in line with the portfolio holder responsibilities agreed in September 
2022. 

 
6.  Current Financial Context 
 
6.1 Separate to the financial issues specifically set out in preceding sections of 

this report, like many other Local Authorities, Thurrock Council continues to 
operate within a volatile financial climate. Wider inflationary increases peaked 
at a 40 year high in 2022/23 and increased inflation levels are expected to 
continue into the forthcoming financial year. Current inflation levels are still 
circa 10%. 

 
6.2 The council is faced with inflationary increases related to pay, energy, variable 

cost elements within external contracts and the general increase of the cost of 
goods & services throughout the supply chain. Increases in the National 
Living Wage particularly affects the cost of front-line care delivery within Adult 
Social Care.   

 
6.3 Adults & Children’s services account for 60% of the operational gross 

expenditure budget and the ongoing impact of the pandemic on demand for 
support continue to materialise. Coupled with increased complexity of care 
need and general demographic growth requirements, this has led to a heavy 
reliance on the use of one-off reserves in 2022/23 to offset in-year pressures. 
Uncertainty around potential care reforms leads to difficulty in both service 
and resource planning in this area over the longer term. 

 
6.4 The Quarter 2 forecast outturn report presented to Cabinet in December 2022 

set out a number of key variances within the operational budgets exceeding 
£10m, reducing to £1.7m after the application of earmarked reserves.  These 
ongoing pressures are addressed in subsequent sections of this report. 

 
6.5 The Council needs to demonstrate it is taking all possible action to reduce the 

financial funding gap it faces alongside the wider work required to address the 
investment strategy issues. 

 
7.  Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
7.1 This report proposes a balanced budget for 2023/24 with the assumption that 

the current projection of exceptional support from government of £180.159m 
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will be granted. At time of writing, discussions are ongoing with Central 
Government. The form the support mechanism remains to be confirmed and 
so the support is presented as a balancing figure addressing the remaining 
deficit within all supporting tables of the report.   

 
7.2 There is reliance on the achievement of departmental savings and an 

increase in council tax of 9.99% including a proposed Adult Social Care 
precept of 2%. 

 

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 MTFS Category   Section in 
Report £000's £000's £000's 

Council Tax - Collection Fund (9,855) (2,838) (3,240) 
Business Rates Position (12,395) 1,729 (665) 
Government Resources Position 

Section 9 
(2,407) (148) (151) 

Inflation and other increases Section 10  12,058 5,610 5,753 
Adult Social Care demand growth 4,746 3,901 3,237 
Children's Social Care growth 

Section 12 
1,250 863 906 

2022/23 Budget Monitoring Pressures 8,591     
Intervention Costs 

Section 11 
6,206 (2,781) (3,425) 

Use of Non-recurrent funding Section 16 17,631 (9,515)   
Departmental Savings Section 13 (8,145) (12,077) (12,462) 
Net position after provisional savings and before treasury 17,720 17,679 (15,255) 
Total Treasury Adjustments 61,605 (7,369) (12,684) 
Prior years capitalisation 25,918 13,778 (10,670) 
MRP on investments 

Section 14 
74,956 (15,065) (54,181) 

Total Council Net budget variance   180,159 (23,911) (87,583) 
Exceptional Government Support Requirement   (180,159)     

 

7.3 Appendix 1 shows further detail for each section with key assumptions used 
within the MTFS calculations.  
 

7.4 Further supporting narrative can be found in subsequent sections of this 
report as per the references above. 
 

7.5 To recognise the challenge an increase of Council Tax of 9.9% presents to 
residents a Hardship Fund of £616,000 has been included in the budget for 
2023/24. 
 

8.  Revenue Budget 
 
8.1 If the recommendations proposed and set out in this report are supported by 

Council, this will support a planned spend of £511.847m (including 
schools/DSG). This is £188.072m more than the 2022/23 budget allocation. 
The 2023/24 net cost of services is proposed to be £327.647m as shown in 
the below table:  
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Budget Breakdown 

2022/23 
Revised 
Budget 
£'000 

2023/24 
Indicative 
Budget 
£'000 

Gross Expenditure  323,775 511,847 
Deduct:   0 
Income (82,908) (51,805) 
Specific Grants - Better Care Fund (22,692) (22,692) 
Specific Government Grants - Dedicated Schools 
Grant (46,900) (51,258) 
Specific Government Grants (excluding DSG) (54,875) (58,446) 
Subtotal: Net cost of Services 116,400 327,647 
General Government Grants (5,157) (2,686) 
Revenue Support Grant (7,056) (7,967) 
Non-Domestic Rates  (39,768) (47,592) 
Non‐Domestic Rates Collection Fund surplus/(deficit) 
* 10,076 (4,894) 
Council Tax requirement (74,451) (82,355) 
2023/24 Council Tax Hardship Fund   616 
Council Tax Collection Fund Surplus* (44) (2,611) 
Subtotal: Total funding (116,400) (147,488) 
Exceptional Government Support Requirement 0 (180,159) 
Balanced budget  0 0 
*Estimate of the variation of actual council tax and non-domestic rates 
revenue 2022/23 compared to the budget (technical adjustment)  

 
8.2 The exceptional government support requirement accounts for 56% of the 

overall funding requirement in 2023/24: 
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8.3 Appendix 2 sets out the net cost of services revenue budget allocation across 
each portfolio in more detail and the summary is set out below: 
 

Portfolio 

 2022/23 
Revised 
budget 
£'000 

 2023/24 
Indicative 
budget £'000 

Adults & Health 49,458 51,896 
Central Services 15,559 15,836 
Children & Education 41,444 45,151 
Culture & Communities 2,313 2,328 
Environment 21,963 23,903 
Finance 5,783 6,346 
Growth 8,523 8,193 
Housing 1,581 1,255 
Transport & Public safety 11,729 11,567 
Finance - Central Financing (851) (1,417) 
Finance - Other Operating Costs (22,107) 19,106 
Finance - Treasury  (18,996) 143,484 
Grand Total 116,400 327,647 

 
 

General 
Government 

Grants,  £2.7,  1% Revenue Support 
Grant,  £8.0,  2%

Non Domestic Rates ,  
£47.6,  15%

Council Tax 
requirement,  
£82.4,  26%

Exceptional 
Government 

Support 
Requirement,  
£180.2,  56%

% Breakdown of 2023/24 Total Net Funding (£m) 
excluding collection fund surpluses
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9.  Taxation & Other Funding 

2023/24 Report 
Reference MTFS Category £’000 

Council Tax - Collection Fund (9,855) 
Business Rates Position (12,395) Section 7 
Government Resources Position (2,407) 

 

9.1 Under the draft referendum principles published by the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, a referendum cap is in place for the 
core Council Tax element at 3%. Including the additional 2% funding for Adult 
Social Care this enables the authority to raise up to 5% in additional funding 
without requiring a local referendum. On 6 February 2023 Thurrock Council 
was granted permission by the Levelling Up Minister to raise the tax by an 
extra 5% (to 10% in total) without the need for a local referendum. 
 

9.2 In the current financial context, as set out earlier in the report, the Council 
needs to demonstrate it is taking all possible action to reduce the financial 
funding gap faced by the Council. In this context Council Tax is assumed to 
be raised to the referendum limits. 
 

 9.3 Historically, Council Tax has not been set up to the referendum limit and 
hence it is important to consider the impact of this in the context of 
comparator authorities. 
 

9.4 An assessment has been made of current Council Tax levels with peer group 
comparator authorities. On average, this demonstrates that Thurrock’s band D 
council tax level is 11.6% lower than peer authorities as set out in the table 
below. If the peer group authorities continue to raise Council Tax to 
referendum levels, the Council will continue to raise significantly less income 
from Council Tax than the wider peer group. This should be considered 
further in the context of the impact on the ability of the Council to contribute to 
the resolution of its financial issues. 

Page 13



 

 
 

 
Table as per published government statistics  

9.5 Local authorities with social care responsibilities can increase council tax by a 
further 2% through the ‘Adult Social Care precept’, with the funding ring-
fenced for expenditure on adult social care. In the context of pressures in the 
sector and the wider financial position, it is proposed the full adult social care 
precept of 2% is raised, yielding £1.50m. It is critically important for the 
delivery of adult social care services, that the revenue in the base budget is 
sufficient to meet the needs of the Council and specifically address the 
ongoing cost pressures on the adult social care budget as outlined in section 
10. 
 

9.6 Increases to the social care precept alongside an increase to the general level 
of council tax is expected to yield an additional £7.90m in 2023/24. 
 

Tax 
Rise 

  Increase 
Tax Yield   Element 

%   £m   
2023/24 Council Tax Rise 7.99%               5.98  
2023/24 Adult Social Care Precept 2.00%               1.50  
2023/24 Increase in Council Tax base                 0.43  
Total Increased Council Tax Yield for 2023/24 at existing limits 9.99%               7.90 
NOTE THIS IS NOT A DETERMINATION OF COUNCIL TAX 

Authority
 Council 
Tax Base 
2021/22  

 Council 
Tax Base 
2022/23  

Collection 
Rate 

2021/22

Collection 
Rate 

2022/23

Average 
Band D 
2021/22

Average 
Band D 
2022/23

% increase 
to 

Thurrock 
Band D

Thurrock       51,331      52,179 99.00% 99.00% 1,399.32 1,441.26 -
Trafford       77,324      78,743 98.05% 98.55% 1,410.83 1,453.01 0.8%
Peterborough       60,347      61,153 98.50% 98.50% 1,478.77 1,523.30 5.7%
Telford and the Wrekin       52,613      54,256 99.25% 99.25% 1,517.15 1,530.71 6.2%
Slough       41,577      43,061 98.20% 98.20% 1,494.84 1,539.56 6.8%
Bracknell Forest       47,579      48,207 99.53% 99.53% 1,481.34 1,545.68 7.2%
Wakefield     104,171    106,226 98.00% 98.50% 1,497.11 1,556.84 8.0%
Southend-on-Sea       60,444      60,914 97.00% 97.00% 1,502.28 1,562.06 8.4%
Medway       88,946      89,947 97.60% 97.60% 1,551.48 1,598.14 10.9%
Bolton       77,838      79,383 98.00% 98.00% 1,573.79 1,622.89 12.6%
Milton Keynes       88,515      91,834 97.40% 98.40% 1,570.74 1,629.64 13.1%
North Northamptonshire     113,641    114,769 98.46% 98.50% 1,588.24 1,638.87 13.7%
Warrington       69,724      70,240 99.00% 99.00% 1,602.82 1,651.20 14.6%
Swindon       77,091      77,620 98.80% 98.80% 1,612.64 1,661.17 15.3%
Stockton-on-Tees       58,260      58,655 98.25% 98.25% 1,730.23 1,780.77 23.6%
Reading       56,698      57,928 98.50% 98.50% 1,776.60 1,829.72 27.0%

Average 11.6%
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9.7 Council tax collection has remained relatively resilient during 2022/23, 
however given the level of Council Tax increase that is being recommended, 
coupled with the short-term projected outlook, the recommendation is to set a 
collection rate of 98% in 2023/24.  
 

9.8 The tax base for 2023/24 is 51,953 Band D equivalent properties, this is an 
increase of 0.57% in terms of the number of Band D equivalent dwellings in 
2022/23. This brings in a total budgeted council tax of £82.36m. Thurrock has 
an estimated 6,399 households claiming some form of Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme (LCTS). If Thurrock Council’s element of the council tax is 
increased by 9.99% (comprising of an 7.99% increase in general council tax 
and 2.0% adult social care precept), this would result in the Thurrock Council 
element of the council tax being £1,585.17 for a Band D property in 2023/24. 
A full list of bands is as follows: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The estimated Council Tax collection fund surplus at the end of the year of 
2022/23 is £2.6m 
 
Non-Domestic Rates 

 
9.9 Thurrock Council is not currently part of business rate pool, meaning that a 

levy applies to any level of additional business the Council receives above the 
Nationally determined base line.  This is an area that will be explored fully in 
2024/25 with a view to ascertaining if there are opportunities to join a pool and 
secure the associated financial benefit.  The business rates pool is a 
collaboration with other local authorities, which is subject to legislative 
agreement and formal application to central government.    
   

9.10 It is estimated non-domestic rates for 2023/24 will yield retained income of 
£47.6m, compared to £39.8m in 2022/23. This is supported by compensation 
grants from government to offset the specific reliefs provided to businesses 
announced in the Autumn Statement. The breakdown between the funding 
raised through the system and the grant funding is:  

Band 
Council 

Tax Levels 
2022/23 

Council 
Tax Levels 

2023/24 

A  £   960.84   £ 1,056.78  
B  £ 1,120.98   £ 1,232.91  
C  £ 1,281.12   £ 1,409.04  
D  £ 1,441.26   £ 1,585.17  
E  £ 1,761.54   £ 1,937.43  
F  £ 2,081.82   £ 2,289.69  
G  £ 2,402.10   £ 2,641.96  
H  £ 2,882.52   £ 3,170.35  
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Core NNDR Funding £34.64m 
Grant Funding £12.95m 
Total £47.59m 

9.11 The grant elements have a higher level of inherent risk as they are subject to 
ongoing government support for the funding mechanism. These are set out in 
the following paragraph and this impacts on the overall sustainability of the 
funding base. More widely, there remains outstanding the possibility of wider 
funding reform which is likely to include a reset of the business rates system. 
This may impact baseline funding levels in the future but there is no agreed 
timeline for delivery to date. 
 

9.12 As part of the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement, central government 
announced increases to business rate relief and financial support for local 
businesses in 2023/24. This support includes increasing the reduction in rates 
paid by businesses in the retail, hospitality, and leisure sectors from a 50% 
reduction in business rates paid in 2022/23, to a 75% reduction in 2023/24.  
 

9.13 The government also announced the continued freeze of the business rates 
multiplier for the next two years and temporarily capping the increase in rates 
paid by businesses if their premises is due to experience an upwards 
revaluation as part of the national revaluation that will come in to effect from 
1st April 2023. Local authorities will be fully compensated for these policies, 
and therefore the Council is forecasting a Section 31 Grant of £12.95m in 
2023/24. 
 
The estimated NNDR collection fund surplus at the end of 2022/23 is £ 

 4.89m. 
 

Government Grants  
 
9.14 The Local Government Finance Settlement from Central Government 

confirmed the majority of announcements in the Autumn Statement as set out 
in the following paragraphs.  
 

9.15 The Services grant will continue into 2023/24, but with a substantial reduction 
in the amount of funding provided. The Council will receive £1.3m in 2023/24, 
which is a £1.259m reduction in funding compared to last year.  
 

9.16 It was also announced there will be additional general funding for social care, 
from which the Council will receive an extra £3.97m compared to 2022/23 
allocations.  
 

9.17 The additional funding in 2023/24 has enabled the Council’s increased 
investment in social care given the pressures faced (as set out in section 12). 
 

9.18 In addition, the Council has also received an additional £1.090m in the ASC 
Market Sustainability and Improvement Fund.  This funding is targeted at 
increasing the residential and Homecare rates which it pays to external care 
providers, in addition to inflationary uplifts. 
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9.19 The Settlement also confirmed the continuation of the Revenue Support Grant 
(RSG) of £7.97m. The medium-term financial strategy currently assumes that 
RSG will continue at this level, however there is no formal confirmation from 
government of funding from 2025/26 onwards and so will need to remain 
under review.  
 

9.20 These grants are only confirmed for the year to 31 March 2024. 
Consequently, the Council continues to plan on a broad range of funding 
assumptions without the certainty that a multi-year agreement would support. 
The change in grant funding compared to the prior year is set out below: 
 

Movement 
in 

Funding Core Spending Power Grants 
£’000 

Central Funding   
Lower Tier Services Grant 213 
Revenue Support Grant (910) 
New Homes Bonus 1,259 
Social Care Grant (3,968) 
Service Grant 999 
Total Core Spending Power Grants (2,407) 

 

9.21 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding for 2023/24 increases by 
£15.1m. With increases to the Schools Block (£10.3m), High Needs Block 
(£4.1m), Early Years Block (£0.8m) and a decrease to the Central Services 
Block (£0.055m). This was only a one-year funding announcement. 
 

9.22 Furthermore, we rely on an amount of income from fees and charges, 
budgeted at £7.462m in 2023/24, (compared to £7.528m budget and £7.192m 
forecast in 2022/23); this is a 4% increase on our current anticipated recovery 
levels. 
  

9.23 During the preparation of this budget, it became apparent that a more detailed 
review of our fees and charges, as well as a clearer policy on when they will 
be applied, is necessary.  As part of that review, we will also consider our fees 
and charges compared to our peer group of Councils.  
 

9.24 Therefore, the Fees and Charges targets included in this report will be subject 
to greater analysis, within the context of a revision to our strategy for raising 
income.  A report will be brought back to Cabinet in Quarter 1 2023/24.  This 
process will be managed alongside the rest of our intervention programme. 

 
10.  Growth allocations (non-social care) 
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2023/24 Report 
reference 

MTFS Category   £000's 
Section 7 Inflation and other increases 12,058 

Allocated as follows:   
a. Pay inflation  7,292 
b. Pension Deficit Adjustment 1,000 

c. Fuel inflation 350 

d. Energy Inflation 2,252 
  e. Waste Inflation 1,164 

 

Inflation & Other increases 
 

Pay inflation assumptions 
 
10.1 The Council’s cost of living increase within the pay policy is set locally with 

reference to the National Negotiating committee position and an agreement to 
match the headline increases over a 5-year period.   
 

10.2 On this basis, pay inflation has been calculated using an indicative 4% pay 
increase across all pay bands in 2023/24. Incremental pay progression 
through the pay scales is assumed for each eligible employee although this is 
subject to end-of-year performance and development review. It is also noted 
that the Health and Social Care NI levy is removed, and the employer 
contribution rate is adjusted back to 13.8%.  These adjustments equate to a 
total additional cost of £4.792m. 
 

10.3 Separate provision has been made within the 23/24 budget to reflect changes 
to the 22/23 pay policy in which the previously awarded increases of between 
2.25-2.5% is replaced with a £1,925 annual increase on all pay points 
(excluding senior manager pay). Full Council agreed the pay policy change at 
their meeting on 25 January 2023. This change impacts future years and this 
provision is being held centrally within the 2023/24 draft budget and will be 
allocated to individual service areas in quarter 1. This equates to an additional 
£2.5m when applied to 2023/24 and reflects known changes to staffing 
structures. 
 

10.4 The ongoing approach to cost of living pay increases remains under 
consideration as part of the wider pay policy of the Council and considering 
the s114 notice in place. Further review is expected in 2023/24.  
 
Pension Deficit Adjustment 

 
10.5 Essex Pension Fund have noted an increase in the employer contribution 

rates from 19.8% to 20.8%. This is based on the most recent actuarial 
valuation of the fund and equates to an additional projected total cost of £1m. 
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Fuel & Energy Inflation  
 
10.6 The cost of petrol and diesel increased significantly within the current financial 

year: 
 Average UK 

price (unleaded) 
Average UK 
price (diesel) 

Jan-2022 £1.46 £1.49 

Jan-2023 £1.59 £1.82 

Change (%) 8.9% 22% 

 

10.7 The 2023/24 growth allocation sets to re-base the budget to match current 
spend levels then apply a further 10% increase in line with wider inflation 
levels. The majority of the spend is incurred within the Environment portfolio 
through the delivery of front-line waste and grounds maintenance services. 
  

10.8  The Council is in long term arrangements via a procurement framework for 
the purchase of gas and electricity.  Wider inflationary factors in the market 
have created significant cost pressures in the current financial year.  
 

10.9 Market prices for gas and electricity remain volatile with prices peaking at new 
highs in September 2022 and remaining high subsequently. Year on year 
increases for the Council between 2022/23 and 2023/24 are on average 
196% for gas and 100% increase for electricity. The 2023/24 growth allocation 
reflects budget increases up to the current expected spend levels and then 
further increases of up to 60%, this equates to £2.252m. 

 
10.10 Cost is also affected by usage so all estimates could be revisited if a review of 

assets leads to less operational buildings.  
 

Waste Demand & Contract Inflation 
 
10.11 Domestic waste throughout the borough is collected by our in-house team on 

a weekly basis. Several disposal contracts are held with external providers 
which contain several variable elements which can be affected by, for 
example and not limited to, the quantity of residual waste (tonnage) and the 
levels of contaminated recycling.  

 
10.12 Inflation on the core 2022/23 spend is set in line with CPI (est. 10%) 

demographic growth is linked to the estimated additional properties within the 
council tax base and additional waste collection spend that would be required 
to support the additional demand.  

 
10.13 It should be noted that several of the disposal contracts are due for re-

tendering in 2024/25 and there is a specific risk that costs increase. Work will 
be undertaken throughout 2023/24 to understand the expected impact on the 
MTFS in future years.   
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10.14 Any changes to the frequency of waste collection or other service redesign 
will impact the inflation and uplift requirements in future years.  
 

11.  Budget Monitoring & Intervention costs 

2023/24 Report 
reference 

MTFS Category   
£000's 

2022/23 Budget Monitoring Pressures 8,591 Section 7 
Intervention Costs 6,206 

 

2022/23 Budget monitoring pressures  

11.1  Contained within the Quarter 2 budget monitoring report presented to Cabinet 
in December 2022 were a number of ongoing pressures which directly lead to 
growth in the 2023/24 budget: 

Quarter 2 2022/23 budget 
pressures  £'000 Explanation  

Adult Social Care 
Placements       3,039  Reflected in section 12 

School Transport - 
increased demand          950  Reflected in section 12 

Children's external 
placement demand          610  Reflected in section 12 

Children's Legal Proceeding          450  Reflected in section 12 

Unachieved Capitalisation          500  Delays to major projects impacted staff 
recharge levels 

Loss of parking income           320  
 Post-covid changes to working 
arrangements continued to income 
generation through fees and charges 

Fortnightly waste collection 
saving          322  Planned savings in 22/23 were delayed 

Unachieved unallocated 
Vacancy factor       2,400  In-year vacancies used to off-set wider 

2022/23 service pressures  

        8,591    
 

Intervention Costs 

11.2 Current assumptions are reflective of other local authorities who have been 
through the intervention & best value inspection processes and the additional 
costs associated with the proposed resources & capacity plan.  
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Resources & Capacity  2023/24 
 £’000 
Additional staffing capacity 1,559 
Specialist staffing resource 1,378 
Asset Disposal project  821 
Cost of Essex Commissioners 600 
External Advisors -finance & legal 1,500 
Interim Senior Management arrangements 348 
Grand Total 6,206 

 

11.3 Additional provision has been made with the costs associated with the wider 
transformational requirements for the authority as a result of the government 
directions. This is included in section 16.  
 

12.  Social Care Demand Growth 
 

2023/24 Report 
reference MTFS Category   £000's 

Section 7 Adult Social Care demand growth (A&H £3.996m, 
Housing £0.750m) 4,746 

 

Adults & Health 

12.1 Demand growth in Adult Social Care of £3.996m has been applied to the 
service as set out below:  

Adult Social Care Growth £000's 
Precept Allocation to fund ASC demographic growth 1,496 
Adults placements price inflation 1,878 
Adults - transition to Adulthood 622 
Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care Fund - Growth 1,090 
Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care Fund - Additional 
Grant (1,090) 
Total 3,996 

 

Precept Allocation 
 
12.2 The £1.496m funding generated through the ASC precept has been allocated 

to Adults Social Care Older People’s Services to finance increases in 
demographic growth.  
 
Adults’ placements price inflation 

 
12.3 There is currently a consultation with external care providers to discuss 

increases in fees.  For illustration purposes, an increase of 8.74% to older 
people residential providers, taking into consideration the increase in the 
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National Living Wage, general inflation and the reversal of the increase in 
National Insurance would have the following financial implication: 
 

12.4 To implement this as a fee uplift, the additional cost in 2023/24 is as follows: 
• £0.709m increase in Older Peoples Residential care 
• £0.232m increase in Older Peoples Residential care for Dementia 
• £0.122m increase in Older Peoples Nursing home  
• £1.063m Total Funding 

 
12.5 In addition, a £1 increase in the hourly rate to Homecare providers would 

have an estimated cost of £0.432m across all client groups. 
 

12.6 A further £0.383m of funding would need to be retained for individually 
negotiated uplifts relating to providers of care for working age adults.  These 
are individually agreed costs, demanding on the complexity and requirements 
of the service user. 
 
Adults – transition to Adulthood 

 
12.7 As children who currently received care through the Children Social services 

transition into adulthood, their care cost is then funded through the Adult 
Social Care budget.  Very often these are people with complex and 
challenging care needs, and therefore require a higher level of support.  As a 
result, £0.622m of additional funding has been allocated into the budget for 
next year, earmarked predominantly across learning and physical disabilities. 

 
Market Sustainability and Fair cost of care 

 
12.8 In December 2021, the Government published a white paper, ‘People at the 

Heart of Care’ that outlined a 10-year vision for adult social care.  As part of 
these reforms the Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care Fund was 
announced. 
 

12.9 The purpose of the fund is to support local authorities to prepare their markets 
for the reforms and to support Local Authorities to move towards paying 
providers a ‘fair cost’ for care. 
 

12.10 As a condition of receiving funding, Local Authorities needed to evidence the 
work they were doing to prepare their markets for these reforms and submit 
the following documents to DHSC by 14 October 2022: 
 

• Outcome of Cost of Care exercise for 65+ care homes and 18+ domiciliary 
care. 

• A spend report detailing how funding allocated for 2022 to 2023 was being 
spent in line with the funds purpose; and 

• A provisional Market Sustainability Plan (MSP), using the cost of care 
exercise as a key input to identify risks in the local market.  A final MSP was 
to then be submitted in 2023 after local government budgets were finalised. 
The final MSP should detail how the local authority will move towards the cost 
of care calculated as part of the exercise described in the first bullet point. 
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12.11 Although the reforms have been delayed until 2025, it is still a requirement to 
submit the final MSP to government. At the time of preparing this report the 
submission date has not been formally confirmed but is believed to be 31 
March 2023. Authorities were advised that we would receive feedback on the 
draft to help shape the final submissions, but no feedback has been received 
from government to date. 
 

12.12 The format of the MSP is prescriptive and must be completed using the 
template provided.  Due to concerns raised by LAs with the governments 
proposed process to determine a ‘fair cost of care’, the Local Government 
Association (LGA) sought Kings Counsel (KC) advice on behalf of Councils in 
England.  It is this advice that has helped shaped the final submission.   
 

12.13 The key risk is the recruitment and retention of the workforce in such a 
competitive environment.  As such, we have been involved in the 
development of a regional adult social care workforce strategy and are trying 
to shape alternative models of care to allow people the opportunity to have 
blended roles in which they can progress.  Some of these new models have a 
proven positive impact on the recruitment and retention of staff. 
 

12.14 As part of the local government finance settlement for 2022/23, Thurrock 
Council were awarded £0.442m of Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care 
Funding.  25% of this grant funding was ring-fenced to fund the undertaking of 
the project, and the remaining for part of the uplift that was given to providers 
weekly rates.  The finance settlement for 2023/24 has seen the grant 
allocation increase to £1.532m, an increase of £1.090m. 
 

12.15 Within the parameters of the £1.090m funding, the Council will work with 
providers to improve the long-term sustainability of services in the sector.  We 
will utilise the funding to address the risks to the sustainability of the market 
detailed in the MSP and find solutions that make a difference to the sector. 
 
Additional Cost Pressures 

 
12.16  As identified and reported as part of the 2022/23 budget monitoring process 

(as per paragraph 11.1) the Adult Social Care external placements budget 
has seen an unprecedented rise in demand, and as a result cost, which 
remains a projected recurrent cost pressure in 2023/24.  This is included 
within the medium-term financial strategy, and the additional growth funding is 
required for 2023/24. 
 

Full 
Year 

Budget 
Full year 
forecast 

Final 
forecast 
variance Service  

£000's £000's £000's 
BCF Older People Services 6,177 8,171 1,994 
Learning Disabilities 16,693 17,090 397 
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Mental Health 5,109 4,756 (353) 
Physical Disability 4,056 5,210 1,154 
Respite Care 622 469 (153) 
Total 32,657 35,696 3,039 

 
12.17 The cost pressure and additional funding requirements are predominantly 

because of increases in demand for social care services and demographics, 
as detailed below: 

 
a) There has been a significant increase in demand for Homecare 

services, 
 

b) The increased level of need for people being discharged from hospital 
and requiring continuing social care support to live independently 
outside of residential care.  This has also been exacerbated by the 
change in the hospital discharge criterion from ‘medically fit’ to 
‘medically optimised’ meaning patients are discharged earlier and with 
a greater level of care acuity, 

 
c) Increased complexity of conditions and the associated requirement for 

additional care support to existing clients.  This is reflected in the 
substantial increase in the number of homecare packages that the 
Local Authority is commissioning within the external care market, 

 
d) Longer term ramifications following the covid pandemic including the 

pausing by the NHS of secondary prevention programmes to manage 
residents with long-term conditions that is now resulting in significantly 
increased presentation of very unwell patients presenting at A&E for 
emergency hospital and the subsequent demand on ASC through 
increased hospital backdoor pressures.  Along with the “hidden” 
impacts of COVID amongst both working age adults and older people 
caused by the lockdown and removal of non-crisis intervention by 
health. This is particularly prevalent in Mental Health services. 
 

12.18 The overspend within Physical disabilities represents a changing in the 
presentation of the data.  Further work has been undertaken to ensure that 
the budget information is presented by client group, rather than primary 
support reason. This has resulted in an increase in the outturn position within 
this budget line. 

 
12.19 The two most prevalent areas of overspend within the ASC external 

placements budget are older people’s homecare and residential spend. 

12.20 The total budget requirement for commissioned external hours have 
increased from 6,274 per week in March 2021, to 9,030 in for 2023/24 to meet 
the current level of demand.  This is a gross budget increase requirement of 
£2.713m per annum.   
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12.21 This cost is further compounded in 2023/24 by the inflationary cost pressure 
facing external homecare providers, and therefore any increase in hourly 
rates would also be applied to the increased commissioned total hours. 

Housing (General Fund) 
 
12.22 Within the MTFS and proposed budget, a growth allocation of £0.750m to 

meet the demand for homelessness has been recommended. 
 

12.23 Covid-19 measures relating to the prevention from eviction ended in 2021 but 
the courts dealing with backlogs processed the cases at different paces with 
peaks at the beginning of the year and late summer 2022.   Furthermore, cost 
of living pressures are increasing the number of approaches to the service 
and will end the current financial year with over 2,000 approaches, and a 
similar number of applications taken. 
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12.24 During the current financial year, many of the ‘Everyone In’ cohort of clients 

residing in our temporary accommodation (TA) have been moved into longer 
term more secure forms of tenure.  
 

12.25 This process was supported by the acquisition of new properties purchased 
utilising ‘Right to Buy’ receipts, combined with HRA prudential borrowing, to 
increase the level of Council owned dwellings.  In 2021 these properties were 
retained in general needs stock with ‘Direct Offers’ made to those in TA.  
 

12.26 The increase in the number of approaches from residents in relation to 
homelessness represents a significant financial risk to the Council. 
 

12.27 After careful assessment, growth has been identified within the Councils 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, and draft budget proposals for the following 
financial year.  
 

12.28 The acquisition of open market properties in order to find permanent 
accommodation solutions and increase the level of Council owned housing is 
not available to the Council in the following financial years due to legislative 
and financial constraints.   
 

12.29 Expenditure on temporary housing solutions will continue to be closely 
monitored, and any realisation of increased expenditure risks reported 
accordingly.  
 
Children’s Services 

2023/24 Report 
reference MTFS Category   £000's 

Section 7 Children's Social Care growth 1,250 
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Children Services Growth 2023/24  £'000 
Children's Placements Price inflation 822 
Home to School Transport inflation 293 
DSG – CSSB 20% Reduction 135 
 1,250 
Growth to reflect ongoing budget monitoring pressures:  
Home to School Transport demand 950 
Children's Placements 610 
Children's Legal Proceedings 450 
 2,010 
Total 3,260 

 
Children’s Placements 

 
12.30 The placements budget continues to experience increased cost and 

complexity of need. Significant cost pressures are generated by moves within 
care. Children with the most complex needs are experiencing a high level of 
placement instability driven by both providers giving notice on their placement 
and by intervention by the regulator. Thurrock is reliant on external providers 
for residential and complex care including SEN placements.  
 

12.31 Unregulated placements are where the Local Authority are unable to secure a 
suitable placement with a provider to meet the needs of the young person. In 
these instances, the LA has to develop a package of support around the child 
and seek judicial approval until a regulated place can be provided. By nature, 
these placements are highly complex and costly. Thurrock currently have 7 
such placements with a significant cost implication. Ofsted registration is 
being progressed. 
 

12.32 The Directorate as part of weekly placement panel meetings has an ongoing 
review of all high-cost placements with an annual cost exceeding £0.128m. 
 

12.33 A notional 5% price inflation has been applied, to provide for both price 
inflation and increased costs arising from increased complexity of need, within 
the placement budget.  
 

12.34 This is a highly complex and volatile budget that is closely monitored but 
subject to change on a regular basis. 
 
Home to School Transport 

 
12.35 Thurrock continues to experience yearly increases in pupil numbers and 

Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP). The increase to the Local Offer for 
pupils with Special Education Needs, places additional demands on the Home 
to School Transport budget. The table below shows the increase in numbers 
of Pupils, Education Health and Care Plans, Commissioned Placements and 
out of Area placements. The Out of Area placements have seen a small 
reduction due to the increased local offer, though costs continue to rise. 
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12.36 Future year projections show the numbers of pupils requiring an EHCP and a 
specialist placement to increase year on year. This will have an impact on 
both the Dedicated Schools Grant and Home to School Transport budgets.  
 

School / 
EHCP 
Data 

Pupil 
Numbers 

No of 
EHCP's 

Commissioned 
Places 

Out of Area 
Placements 

2021 27,835 1,761 748 242 
2022 28,224 1,878 853 235 
2023 28,621 2,100 893 222 
2024 29,305 2,180 923 240 
2025 29,500 2,240 953 238 

 

12.37 A notional 5% price inflation has been applied, to provide for both price 
inflation and increased costs. Home to School Transport contracts end in 
August 2023, with new contracts to commence from September 2023. 
   

12.38 It is expected that the combined growth and inflationary increase alongside an 
ongoing review of Home to School Transport will contain demand and cost 
within the resource available. This is a volatile area that will kept under 
constant review. 
 
Children’s Legal Proceedings  

 
12.39 Demand for legal Services in 2022/23 is exceeding base budget provision. In 

the last 2 financial years, additional one-off funding has been provided to 
cover additional costs incurred in response to Covid backlogs. At its highest 
point in 2021/22, 58 cases required legal support. In 2022/23 this has reduced 
to a case level of 34.   
 

12.40 An updated budget has been prepared based on current case levels.  Growth 
funding of £0.450m has been provided to reflect 2022/23 forecast outturn 
position and base budget review.  

 
13.  Departmental Savings and Additional Income Opportunities 
 
13.1 There is the requirement to identify ongoing revenue savings and wider 

income opportunities. Officers have worked closely with portfolio holders to 
identify achievable savings proposals for Financial Year 2023/24. These are 
summarised in the table below and total £8.145m.   

 

Departmental Savings  
2023/24 
£’000 

Portfolio Total 
Adults & Health (1,050) 
Central Services (734) 
Children & Education (705) 
Culture & Communities (90) 
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Environment (431) 
Finance - Central Financing (566) 
Growth (140) 
Housing (502) 
Transport & Public safety (1,738) 
Finance (190) 
Finance - Other Operating Costs 
(cross-cutting saving to be allocated) (2,000) 
Grand Total (8,145) 

 

13.2 For context, 2022/23 included an overall savings target of over £12m, 12% of 
these have been identified as undeliverable in-year with alternative mitigation 
required. 2023/24 budget adjustments have been reflected in paragraph 11.1.  
 

13.3 Proposals will continue to be developed and, where appropriate, will be 
delivered subject to appropriate consultation and engagement. 
 

13.4 The 2023/24 savings proposals are categorised across the following areas: 
with further detail provided in Appendix 4: 
 

  

Cost 
reduction 
-Targeted 

Cost 
reduction 
- Cross 
cutting 

Income 
generation 

Utilisation 
of 
alternative 
funding 
options Total 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

2023/24 proposed savings (3,712) (2,000) (2,113) (320) 
 

(8,145) 
    

13.5 In addition to the operational savings identified during this exercise it is clear 
to Directors Board that a more wide-reaching exercise needs to be 
undertaken to assist the Council in its reconfiguration, which in turn will 
position it to deliver services in future years, reduce costs and ensure cost 
recovery and/or income generation is realised. 
 

13.6 It should be noted by members that further savings for 2023/24 will be brought 
for consideration during the forthcoming year. The financial position of the 
Council requires the wider transformational activity to take place at pace to 
support a wider path to financial sustainability.  Experience from elsewhere 
suggests that savings in the order of 5-7.5% should be possible. 
 

13.7  Savings for future financial years requires considerable consideration and 
figures included in the MTFS are indicative at this stage.  Currently the MTFS 
includes savings at the top end of the range in 13.6.  
 

14.  Capital & Treasury Management  
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2023/24 Report 
reference MTFS Category   £000's 

Interest Costs, Loss of Commercial Income and Capital 
MRP 61,605 
Ongoing Impact of Prior Years Capitalisation 25,918 Section 7 

MRP on Capital investments 74,956 
 

14.1 The context highlighted in the balances set out in the table above is stark, The 
Council faces additional interest costs of £27.9m, the loss of commercial 
income of £33.5m, Further MRP on capital investment assets of £75m and the 
projected cost of the 2022/23 exceptional financial support totalling £25.9m. 
This represents the combined impact of the investment strategy on the 
2023/24 budget and totals £162.5m. This represents 88% of the total 
projected deficit and highlights that any path to financial sustainability requires 
the investment strategy to be unwound and debt repaid as soon as 
practicable. 
 
The Treasury Management Strategy 

 
14.2 The Treasury Management Strategy (incorporating new Capital and 

Investment strategies) has been rewritten to address the requirements of the 
intervention. A separate paper is included on the agenda which provides more 
detail. The Treasury Management Strategy has been produced in accordance 
with revised guidance contained in The Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
& Accountancy Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services 
and the Prudential Code. 
 

14.3 The Secretary of State’s statutory direction required the Council to implement 
action plans to ensure that its capital, investment, and treasury management 
strategies are sustainable and affordable, debt is strictly reduced and the 
MRP policy is revised. 
 

14.4 The Treasury Management Strategy has been produced within this context 
with a specific focus of reducing debt. The Council will manage debt reduction 
through asset sales including property sales under the ‘3Rs’ programme and 
the divestment of commercial investments. As significant reductions in debt 
are made this positively impacts on the longer-term financial sustainability of 
the Council given significant increases to borrowing costs as short-term 
finance is replaced. It is noted that the longer term MTFS does not yet 
demonstrate the Council can resolve its financial issues without ongoing 
support from government. 
 

14.5 The investment strategy has effectively been largely paused since October 
2020 driven by the change to the regulations around the access to funding 
from the Public Works Loans Board. In 2022/23 the significant issues 
identified with the investment portfolio led to intervention at the Council. 
Consequently, a range of actions have been taken in respect of investments 
with identified issues. The Quarter 2 finance report confirmed impairments of 
investments totalling £275m with a further £129m of Minimum Revenue 
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Provision required to write down investments in accordance with the 
Prudential Code.  
 

14.6 The total of commercial investments as at 31/03/23 is projected to be 
£1,043m of which £815m is classified as capital investment and the remaining 
£228m is revenue investment. The revenue investments remain under review 
to consider compliance with the Prudential Code.  
 

14.7 The Capital Strategy sets out the strategic framework underpinning capital 
expenditure and the associated financing at the Council. New capital bids 
have been reviewed on a case by cases basis within the restrictions imposed 
by the Section 114 notice and the existing programme has been reviewed and 
scaled back further as part of a high-level review of capital activities. As part 
of this exercise, several projects have been paused pending further 
assessment by officers. Further reviews of the capital programme will be 
conducted early in 2023/24 to ensure capital spend is for essential purposes 
or supports the wider transformation of the Council. The current planned 
capital expenditure covering the General Fund and HRA to the end of 2027/28 
is set out in Appendix 5. 
 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 

14.8 The total cost of the draft Capital Programme in 2023/24 is currently projected 
 to be £68.628m, broken down as £43.513m relating to the General Fund and 
 £25.115m relating to the HRA. The HRA capital programme is part funded by 
 borrowing, grants and reserves and the associated revenue costs are  
 managed from within the HRA budget envelope. The General Fund projects 
 require prudential borrowing of £26.329m and the associated revenue      
 impacts are also budgeted.  Additional borrowing for 2023/24 to fund the new     
programme (Appendix 7) is £5.903m (14.22) 
 

14.9 This programme has been prepared against a background of significant 
funding pressures as set out in the Financial Update Report considered by 
Cabinet on 14 December 2022 and hence the programme has been restricted 
to essential projects only and remains subject to further reviews. Following the 
issue of a Section 114 Notice by the Chief Financial Officer on 19 December 
2022, only when sums contribute to statutory service provision, or where 
existing contractual obligations are in place, can new expenditure be incurred. 
 

14.10 As well as considering the impact of any new projects, the existing 
programme has been further scaled back as part of a high-level review of 
capital activities. As part of this exercise, a number of projects have been put 
‘on hold’ meaning that the budgets and financing for these have been 
temporarily removed from the programme pending a decision on whether they 
can be reinstated. This will be continued, in conjunction with a review of the 
remaining programme, in greater detail throughout the year as part of the 
wider review of the Council’s finances and impact of proposed government 
support. A revised position will be reported to Members as early as is practical 
in the new financial year. It is noted that should projects be reinstated to the 
programme there will need to be further consideration of the impact on 
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prudential borrowing and, where this relates to a general fund project, the 
associated interest and Minimum Revenue Provision charges to revenue. This 
will need to be managed within the wider capital programme. Similarly, where 
further funding is required to support a project this should be managed from 
within existing capital resources. Any required capital virements between 
projects will require approval from Cabinet. 
 

14.11 In respect of the capital programme, the impact on the revenue budget mainly 
occurs in respect of projects that are financed from Prudential Borrowing and 
this is in the form of Interest (the financing cost of the loan) and Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) (the sum that is required to account for the 
principal repayment of a loan). Therefore, to the extent that projects are 
financed in this way, there will be an impact on the Council’s revenue 
budgets. The updated projected revenue impact of the changes to the 
programme reflected in this report have been built into the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy. 
 

14.12 As part of the recovery measures agreed with government, the Council is 
reviewing its asset base to identify any that could be disposed of to generate 
a capital receipt (the term for the proceeds of an asset sale). These receipts 
will be used to repay debt, which will, in turn, reduce the interest and MRP 
costs associated with this debt.    
 

14.13 The following sources of funding can be used to fund capital:  
 

a. Capital Receipts – these are the receipts realised from the disposal of capital 
assets such as land and buildings;  

b. Grants and Contributions - these could be grants awarded from government 
or other funding agencies or contributions from developers and others;  

c. Prudential Borrowing – the Council can increase its borrowing to finance 
schemes subject to the plans in place being assessed and considered 
affordable; and  

d. Revenue – the Council can charge capital costs directly to the General Fund, 
but this will create additional pressure on revenue resources. 
 

14.14 Further work is being facilitated on Grants and Contributions, so to develop 
 plans and secure grant funding from external agencies, or, from developers, 
 for in-borough Capital Projects. The funding associated with the two Towns 
 Fund bids are examples and, in the context of the section 114 notice, further 
 work is being undertaken with officials at the Department of Levelling Up,  
 Housing and Communities to ensure assurance is provided over the ongoing 
 deliverability of the schemes. 
 
14.15 Funding from capital receipts will also become available as part of the  
 ongoing asset review. This continues to challenge the rationale for holding 
 property assets. There are three potential outcomes which means assets are 
 either:  
 

a) Released (for example to dispose of immediately to generate useable capital 
receipts)  
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b) Re-used (for example for different services or more intensive or changed 
use); and  

c) Retained (to support existing service delivery or wider transformation).  
 
Details on the potential use of these receipts has been included in the Capital 
and Treasury Management Strategy. Under the requirements of the 
intervention, it is important the Council considers all opportunities for the 
reduction of debt, and this will be a primary consideration as assets are 
considered on a case-by-case basis. 
 

14.16 Annually, all services consider their future capital needs and submit bids for 
 schemes a range of projects that are required to support operational service 
 delivery or provide essential works to address health and safety concerns – 
 such as capital repairs to operational buildings and system upgrades. The  
 summary of the capital bids included in Appendix 6 is set out in the table  
 below. In addition, there are transformational projects that provide service  
 enhancements that will ultimately reduce costs or increase income.  These 
 will be subject to individual business cases to support the transformation  
 activity identified.  
 

Portfolio Total 
Budget 

Total 
Budget 

Total 
Budget 

Total 
Budget 

Total 
Budget 

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 
  

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
Expenditure:           
 Portfolio for Central Services 3,283 723 355 355 330 
 Portfolio for Environment 447 471 494 518 544 
 Portfolio for Children and Education 888 313 185 0 0 
 Portfolio for Transport and Public Safety 1,285 1,100 1,100 850 450 
Total Expenditure 5,903 2,607 2,134 1,723 1,324 
Financed by:           
 Prudential Borrowing - General Fund 5,903 2,607 2,134 1,723 1,324 
Total Financing 5,903 2,607 2,134 1,723 1,324 
 

14.17 The current context has required a wider review of the proposed capital bids 
 and further reductions have been made. Of those that have been included, 
 the further progress of the projects will be considered in conjunction with the 
 requirements of the Section 114 notice. 
 
14.18 The report also provides a summary of the existing programme that has been 

agreed in previous years.  These are summarised in Appendix 5 and cover 
the period 2022/23 through to 2025/26 and have been shown at both 
Directorate and Portfolio level. Within this programme several projects are 
financed, at least in part, from Prudential Borrowing and a breakdown of these 
for the same period is included in Appendix 6.  
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14.19 The programme has also been subject to an initial review to consider further 
opportunities to remove projects. The initial focus has been on those projects 
that have not yet commenced or at an early stage of development and which 
are funded by prudential borrowing. The current programme has been 
amended to remove a number of projects in this category which total £22m. 
 

14.20  The Committee should note that the capital programme will continue to be 
reviewed as part of a wider review of the Council’s finances as part of the 
response to the intervention and in the context of the section 114 notice. It is 
expected that a revised capital programme will be presented to Members later 
in the year, along with any necessary changes to the Capital Strategy, once 
this has been undertaken. 
 

14.21 It is also noted that debt funded projects in the General Fund and debt funded 
projects in the HRA should be considered in context. Where the HRA 
undertakes capital works financed from borrowing, these costs must be met in 
full within the HRA and are not subsidised by the General Fund (and vice 
versa). Therefore, when the HRA incurs capital costs financed by borrowing, 
this fund will be expected to meet the full costs of these, there will be no 
impact on the General Fund. A summary of all projects funded by prudential 
borrowing is set out in Appendix 6. 
 

14.22 As set out above the proposed additions to the capital programme have been 
included at Appendix 7. Once projects are approved by members, funding is 
only committed in response to a specific need by the relevant service and is 
subject to further finance approval. These projects have been assessed for 
the forthcoming year specifically to ensure priority work can be delivered. 
Subsequent years will be considered in the relevant year and in the context of 
the financial position at that point.  The borrowing required (see 14.16) of 
£5.903m is included in the total Prudential Borrowing budget for 2023/24. 
 

14.23 In addition, the General Fund capital programme also includes the Highways 
and Education.  These are largely funded by government grants and will be 
considered by their respective Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the 
Cabinet under separate reports. The HRA capital programme is managed 
from within its own ring-fenced resources, so does not impact the General 
Fund. 
 

14.24 It is also noted the recommendations to Council include delegations to 
Cabinet to agree additions to the capital programme under the following 
criteria:  
 

a) If additional third-party resources have been secured, such as government 
grants and s106 agreements (or potentially the Community Infrastructure Levy 
– should such an arrangement be introduced in the future), for specific 
schemes;  
 

b) Where a scheme is identified that can be classed as ‘spend to save’ and can 
demonstrate this clearly in an associated business case that it will lead to cost 
reductions or income generation that will, as a minimum, cover the cost of 
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borrowing. 
 

14.25 The capital programme, as set out in this report, will impact the revenue  
 resources of the Council. As well as any interest cost associated with any  
 additional debt undertaken, there will be an additional charge to revenue in 
 the form of MRP. The projected increases in costs to the General Fund  
 revenue budget set out in the following table:  
 

Year Current 
Forecast Increase Revised 

Forecast 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 
2024/25 7,724 510 8,234 
2025/26 7,712 666 8,378 
2026/27 7,758 789 8,547 
2027/28 7,613 902 8,515 
2028/29 7,383 1,017 8,400 

 

14.26 It should be noted that MRP is first incurred the year following that in which 
 asset the borrowing relates to is first brought into use. Therefore, in the above 
  table, MRP increases shown in 2024/25 relate to capital costs incurred in  
 2023/24. As noted above, any changes to the capital programme need to be 
 manageable within budgeted revenue resources and hence any required  
 increases in funding will need be offset by wider reductions in the programme. 
 
14.27 Following a review of Capital Projects as part of the preparation of this budget 

a number of projects have been put on hold.  For these items there is no 
decision on whether they will proceed or not, simply that there is no active 
work at present and therefore no costs are anticipated.  Should a decision be 
taken to cancel/postpone any of them then an assessment of any costs of 
cancelling these (including grant returns) will be included at the time of 
making that decision to ensure Members are fully aware of the consequences 
of that decision. 
 
Capital Financing Requirement  

The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) sets out the level of borrowing 
required to support the planned capital activity of the Council. The report sets 
out the levels through to 2027/28 and confirms the level of borrowing will be 
within this limit throughout this period. The CFR is expected to fall initially 
following asset disposals but then rises in line with the ongoing need for 
annual exceptional financial support from government (assumed to be in the 
form of capitalisation directions). This is set out in the table below: 

Capital Financing Requirement (Prudential indicator) - includes 
capitalisation direction 
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15. Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
 
15.1 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is a ringfenced grant. The majority of 

DSG is used to fund individual school budgets in schools and academies via 
the schools’ block. It also funds, through the early years block, nursery free 
entitlement places for two, three and four-year-olds, as well as provision for 
pupils with high needs, including those with special educational needs and 
disabilities (SEND), education health and care plans (EHCP) in special 
schools and specialist provision in and out of area. Finally, there is the central 
school services block which supports the local authority role in education. 

 
15.2 On 17 December, the Secretary of State for Education announced details of 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) allocations for 2023/24. The tables below show 
the funding to be received by Thurrock:  
 

Dedicated Schools 
Grant  

Funding 
Settlement 

2022/23 

Funding 
Settlement 

2023/24 

Funding 
Increase 
2023/24 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 

Schools Block 146,520 156,834 10,314 

Central Services Block 1,688 1,633 (55) 

High Needs Block 32,662 36,714 4,052 

Early Years Block 12,880 13,679 799 

Total 193,750 208,859 15,109 

 

Page 36



 

 
 

15.3 The 2022 Autumn Statement announced that the core schools’ budget will 
increase by £2 billion in the 2023/24 financial year, over and above totals 
announced at the Spending Review 2021.  
 

15.4 In the 2023/24 financial year, mainstream schools will be allocated additional 
funding through the mainstream school’s additional grant (MSAG) 2023/24. 
This is in addition to schools’ allocations through the schools national funding 
formula. Thurrock’s indicative allocation is £5.399m. This will be incorporated 
into core budget allocations for 2024/25. 
 

15.5 The High Needs additional grant funding, provided through the 2022 spending 
review is £1.523m, this is reflected in the table above and is part of the 
additional £4.052m High Needs Block increase. 
 
Schools 
 

15.6 In 2023/24, each local authority will continue to set a local schools funding 
formula, in consultation with local schools. Thurrock’s funding formula will 
implement the following principles consistent with the decision made by 
Cabinet in December 2022:  

 
• National Funding Formula including Area Cost Adjustment values to be 

applied. 
• The Basic Entitlement value to be applied will be equal to the minimum 

value increase allowed to ensure the formula can be contained within the 
resource available.  

• Growth fund of £1.176m to be retained to support sufficiency of school 
places. 

• Schools Forum have agreed a £0.742m transfer from the Schools Block to 
the High Needs Block to support increase demand for Specialist 
placements and Education, Health, and Care Plans.  

 
High Needs 
 

15.7 In 2023/24 High Needs Block funding has an allocation of £36.714m, an 
increase of £4.052m. Whilst the increase is welcome, Thurrock continues to 
experience high level of demand for Specialist places and Education, Health, 
and Care Plans. The High Need Block 2022/23 projected outturn is an 
overspend of £0.752m. 

 
15.8 In 2023/24, the expansion of the local offer will increase commissioned 

numbers for the academic year to 893, an increase of 90. This reflects 
planned expansion of Primary Autism, Secondary SEMH and Specialist 
provision. In addition, Top-up values across all providers have been increased 
by 5% to reflect increased costs and inflationary pressures. 
 
Early Years 
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15.9 In addition to the previously announced £180m for the early years 
entitlements in 2023/24, the spending review has made available an 
additional £20m funding.   
 

15.10 As a result of this, the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) have 
confirmed that in 2023/24 the hourly funding rates will increase by 6p an hour 
for the two-year-old entitlement and by 33p an hour for the three-and-four-
year-old entitlements.  
 

15.11 The three-and-four-year-old increase includes funding for Teachers pay and 
pension that was previously paid as a separate grant. This has been 
calculated by the ESFA as 9p of the 33p increase. The Schools Forum have 
agreed that this should be paid to all providers and not ring-fenced to Schools 
and Academies. 
 

15.12 To support settings Thurrock is to increase the funding rates paid to: 
• 2-year-olds to £5.50 per hour, an increase of 6p per hour 
• 3&4-year-olds to £4.79 per hour, an increase of 31p per hour 
• Deprivation rates paid to 3&4-year-olds, equal to a 2p per hour increase.  

 
Dedicated Schools Grant 2023/24 – to be received by Thurrock 
 

15.13 On calculation of the School budget for 2023/24 the ESFA directly fund 
Academies, shown as Academy Recoupment. The Dedicated Schools Grant 
to be received by Thurrock Council in 2023/24 is shown in the table below:  
 

Dedicated Schools 
Grant 2023/24 

Funding 
Settlement 

Funding 
Block 

Transfer 

Final DSG Academy 
Recoupment 

Final 
DSG 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Schools Block 156,834 (742) 156,091 (150,897) 5,194 

Central Services Block 1,633  1,633  1,633 

High Needs Block 36,714 742 37,456 (6,704) 30,752 

Early Years Block 13,679   13,679   13,679 

Total 208,859 0 208,859 (157,601) 51,258 

 

16. Reserves  

16.1 Reserves are defined in Sections 31A, 32, 42A and 43 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This requires local authorities to have regard 
to the level of reserves needed for meeting estimated future expenditure when 
calculating their budget requirement. 

 
16.2 Reserves are an essential part of the financial strategy and provide a 

contingency against the significant risks the Council faces. They can also 
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provide a source of funding to develop business cases to change the way it 
provides services and achieves future savings.  

 
16.3 The continued provision of adequate reserves is essential in medium term 

planning. Reserves can prevent the need to take remedial urgent action within 
the year to mitigate financial challenges that arise and, which could have 
longer term consequences. 

 
16.4 There are 2 forms of reserves: 
 
• Unrestricted reserves – reserves earmarked to support the medium to 

longer term plans of the Council (e.g. those earmarked to enable it to 
transform and invest to save); and contingent reserves (amounts that are 
available to the Council to meet contingent expenditure). This category of 
reserves total £11m. 

• Earmarked reserves – reserves where the authority to commit the funds 
rests elsewhere (e.g. amounts held on behalf of schools and partnerships) 
and those held for managing cyclical spending or long-term commitments (for 
example delivery of the Local Plan). These are projected to total £0.724m.  

 
16.5 The financial context of the Council set out in the report essentially means the 

Council is projecting to start the 2023/24 financial year with the £11m General 
Fund reserve and a small number of earmarked reserves totalling £1.124m. 

 
16.6 The Council has applied the remaining reserves to addressing the exceptional 

financial pressures identified and reported at Quarter 2. 
 
16.7 The Council will then create a further earmarked reserve to support the 

significant transformation required in response to the intervention and in the 
context of the Section 114 notice in place. This will initially support the 
delivery of the savings identified in this report which support budget delivery – 
this is expected to require up to £3m to support delivery. This is then followed 
by the wider assessment of the change required to deliver services in the 
context of both the Section 114 notice and to support a path to financial 
sustainability. The initial phase of this change will commence in 2023/24 and 
hence a further £2m is the current projected estimate of this requirement. A 
further £5m has been allocated for the continuation of the work into 2024/25. 
This reserve also ensures the Council do not need to seek additional 
exceptional support from government to deliver this work. 

 
16.8  A further reserve has been created for £2.515m which provides an additional 

contingency against service pressures. This recognises the ongoing risks 
from demand-led services but also anticipates the wider risks attaching to the 
delivery of core services alongside major transformational activity 

 
16.9 The Council now needs to assess its ongoing needs alongside the delivery of 

the improvement and recovery plan and the wider discussions with DLUHC on 
financial sustainability. Once there is an understood path to sustainability this 
will need to include a planned level of reserves to support the delivery of the 
corporate priorities.   
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16.10 The Council is at the start of this journey and will develop the wider reserve 

strategy while utilising the proposed exceptional financial support to deliver 
the transformation required. 

 
16.11 The General Fund Balance, which is an unrestricted reserve and would 

normally represent 7% of net revenue budget was set in prior years in 
recognition of the level of risk associated with the pressures the Authority 
expected to face. In the current financial position, the reserve is available to 
support operational service pressures arising unexpectedly but cannot 
mitigate the wider financial issues faced by the authority.  

 
17. Risks to Budget Delivery 

17.1 There are several risks associated with the budget: 

i) Inability to deliver planned savings – 22/23 DRA log (Delivery Risk 
Assessment) shows undelivered 22/23 savings. The proposed savings remain 
subject to further assessment, business cases and consultation in some 
cases so there remains the risk of delay to their implementation and the ability 
to deliver a full year effect 

ii) The deliverability of services within the baseline level of available resources – 
this is linked to demand led services - growth has been applied but demand 
could still exceed this. 

iii) Uncertainty remains in respect of the government support mechanism – 
discussions are ongoing but there is no agreed approach to date. 

iv) Results of the Best Value Inspection and any subsequent action required are 
not yet clear and may have wider consequences on the delivery of the 
Improvement and Recovery Plan.  

v) The rate of inflation is currently at a 40 year high (latest CPI of 10.7%, 
November 2022), and there remains substantial uncertainty around these 
levels. 

vi) The ongoing impact of the cost-of-living crisis could impact the ability to 
recover revenue streams that the Council relies on to support the delivery of 
services. 

vii) Further potential increases to the Bank of England’s base interest rate may 
create cost pressures for the Council, particularly in relation to ongoing  

 borrowing requirements. 
 
18. Control environment 
 
18.1 Following the issue of the Section 114 notice, the Council have introduced an 

Expenditure Control process to continue to challenge and limit spend. 
 

18.2 The Section 114 notice means that, aside from the exceptional reasons listed 
below, the council cannot enter into new agreements that will incur 
expenditure. Any proposed new spending exceeding £500 must now be 
reviewed on a case-by-case basis by a formal spending review panel. 
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18.3 The council can and will continue spending if any of the following criteria can 
be met: 

• existing staff payroll and pension costs 
• goods and services that have already been received 
• required to provide of statutory services at a minimum possible level 
• urgently needed to safeguard vulnerable citizens 
• required through existing legal agreements and contracts 
• funded through ring-fenced grants 
• required to get value for money or reduce extra in-year costs 

 
18.4 Refunds will still be paid where required to do so. 
 

18.5 Even when the section 114 period ends there will remain in place the scrutiny 
over spending in the medium term (although spending limits may be 
reviewed/adjusted). 
 

18.6 Regular & timely budget monitoring to senior management and members will 
take place throughout the financial year and report on the delivery of this 
budget. There are further processes being put in place for the monitoring of 
savings targets and their progress at a detailed level. Mitigating action will 
need to be identified for non-achieved savings. Appropriate financial support 
and training will continue to be offered to budget holders and the Beyond 
Forecasting Tool will further support the need to accurately present the 
financial position throughout the year.     

 

19.  Reasons for Recommendation  

19.1 The Council is obliged to set a balanced budget annually and assess the 
adequacy of its Reserves. 

20. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)  
 
20.1 This report has been developed in consultation with the Leader, portfolio 

holders and Director’s Board. 
 

20.2 We are under a statutory duty to consult on our budget under S65 of the LG 
and Finance Act 1992, with persons or bodies who pay non domestic rates.  
We have undertaken such an exercise and have therefore complied with this 
duty.  There were 2 responses which did not relate directly to the budget.  As 
such the consultation responses have been taken into account in the setting 
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of this budget. 
 

20.3 Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered factors of this report at 
their meeting on Thursday 2nd February 2023. Key points are noted below: 
 

• The Committee felt the report was broad and did not provide the necessary 
detail regarding specific directorate savings proposals 

• The committee queried the level of exceptional financial support requirement 
figure, income generation plans, ‘key ambitions’ within the report, the 
timescales attached to the divestment of investments and the adequacy of the 
previous Section 25 statements.  

• The committee commented on the longer-term budget issues and the current 
assessment that the Council will require ongoing support to balance the 
budget beyond 2028/29 when all asset and investment disposals have been 
made. 

• The committee commented on the operational deficit and questioned how this 
could be managed. 

• The committee noted the fluidity of the situation and that the budget process 
would continue to develop in 2023/24 
 

21. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance, and community 
impact  
 
There are increases to services contained within the budget, although these 
are restricted given the intervention the Council finds itself in and also 
operating under the rigours of a s114 Notice. 
 

22. Implications  
 
22.1 Financial  

Implications verified by:  Gareth Moss 

Chief Financial Officer 

Covered in body of the report, and reflects the circumstances that the Council 
currently faces, intervention, working with Commissioners and the live s114 
Notice that the Council is currently operating under. 

22.2 Legal  

Implications verified by:   Gina Clarke 

Corporate Governance Lawyer and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

The provisions of the Local Government Act 1992 states that local authorities 
are required to calculate as part of their overall budget what amounts are 
appropriate for contingencies and reserves. The Council is required to set a 
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balanced budget with regard to the advice of the Council’s Section 151 
Officer. 

The Local Government Finance Act 1988 (Section 114) places the 
responsible financial officer under an obligation to make a report to Full 
Council if he considers that a decision has been made or is about to be made 
involving expenditure which is unlawful or which, if pursued to its conclusion, 
would be unlawful and likely to cause a loss or deficiency to the authority. 
Also, the Council’s Monitoring Officer is required to report to Full Council if it 
appears to him that a decision has been or is about to be taken which is or 
would be unlawful or would be likely to lead to maladministration. 

Notice was issued by the S151 Officer on 19 December 2022 and was 
considered by Full Council on 9 January 2023. The Council is now required to 
put in place proposals and take action to ensure that the Council meets it duty 
to set a balanced budget 

The Council’s Constitution sets out the process for preparing draft budget 
proposals for each municipal year including consultation requirements. The 
Council is also required to comply with other consultation obligations required 
by statute or the common law that may apply to certain proposals being 
considered. The responses produced by the relevant consultations must be 
considered in finalising budget proposals. 

In addition, the Council when exercising its functions must have due regard to 
its equalities duties under section 149 of the Equalities Act 2010.This can be 
achieved by considering the equalities and diversity implications at all stages 
of the budget setting process to ensure that budget proposals do not 
discriminate against any of the protected equality groups. 

The setting of the budget is a function reserved to Full Council, who will 
consider the draft budget prepared by the Leader/Cabinet. 

In order for the Council to be lawful in setting the budget, written confirmation 
must be received from Government that it has approved the request to 
provide exceptional financial support in the sum of £400m+. 

22.3  Diversity and Equality 

Implications verified by:  Rebecca Lee 

Team Manager Community Development and 
Equalities 

While there are no specific diversity and equality implications associated with 
this report, a comprehensive Community and Equality Impact Assessment 
(CEIA) will be completed for any specific savings proposals developed to 
address future savings requirements.  

CEIA’s will be informed by consultation outcomes and feed into final decision 
making.  
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The cumulative impact from savings proposals will be closely monitored and 
reported to Members. 

22.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder, Climate Change and Impact on Looked 
After Children 

N/A 

23. Appendices to the report: 

Appendix 1 – Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Appendix 2 – Revenue Budget supporting tables 

Appendix 3 – Request for Exceptional Financial Support 

Appendix 4 – 2023/24 Savings Proposals  

Appendix 5 – Capital programme 

Appendix 6 – Capital Projects Funded from Prudential Borrowing 

Appendix 7 – Capital Bids 

Appendix 8 – S25 Statement 
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Appendix 1 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Summary 
2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 Narrative £000's £000's £000's 

Net Resources             
Council Tax LA Element (5,981)   (2,512)   (1,768)   
Increase in the Council Tax Base (427)   (602)   (596)   
Collection Fund Hardship Reserve 616   (616)       
Collection Fund Surplus (2,567)   2,567   0   
Adult Social Care Precept (1,496)   (1,675)   (877)   
Business Rates Position (12,395)   1,729   (665)   
Government Resources Position (2,407)   (148)   (151)   
Net Additional (Reduction) in resources   (24,657)   (1,257)   (4,057) 
              
Inflation and other increases             
Pay award 7,292   3,708   3,851   
Fuel inflation 350   175   175   
Waste Inflation 1,164   1,164   1,164   
Pension Deficit Adjustment 1,000   0   0   
Energy Inflation 2,252   563   563   
    12,058   5,610   5,753 
              
Service Growth   5,996   4,764   4,143 
2022/23 Budget Monitoring Pressures   8,591   0   0 
Intervention Costs   6,206   (2,781)   (3,425) 
              
Other funding (not affecting baseline)             
Utilisation of Capital Receipts 3,300   0   0   
Contribution to Transformation reserve 12,515   (12,515)       
Use of reserves 2021/22 1,816   3,000   0   
    17,631   (9,515)   0 
              
Total Gross Budget Pressure   25,825   (3,178)   2,414 
              
Savings Departmental             
Adults' Services: (1,100)   (300)   0   
Children's Services: (705)   (711)   0   
Public Realm: (1,669)   (993)   (100)   
Place (640)   (303)   (375)   
Corporate Finance (190)   (40)   0   
Legal and Governance 0   (283)   0   
Housing General Fund (502)   (120)   (20)   
Strategy, Customer Services & Comms (216)   0   0   
HR; OD and Transformation: (558)   (15)   0   
Collection Fund (566)   (76)   0   
Cross Cutting (2,000)   (9,236)   (11,967)   
Total Departmental Savings   (8,145)   (12,077)   (12,462) 
              
Core Budget Position (Surplus) / Deficit   17,679   (15,255)   (10,048) 
              
Treasury             
Interest Costs 27,893   (12,223)   (13,563)   
Investment Income 33,533   4,580   1,122   
MRP 178   566   118   
    61,605   (7,077)   (12,323) 
Prior years capitalisation             
MRP 22,619   9,018   (14,391)   
Interest 3,299   4,760   3,738   
    25,918        13,778    (10,653) 
              
MRP on investments   74,956   (15,065)   (54,181) 
            0 
Total Council Net budget variance   180,159   (23,619)   (87,205) 
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Narrative 2023/24 Basis for calculation 

Net Resources   
CT increase CT increase 7.99% 
CT Base Increase 0.57% increase to CT Base 
Adult Social Care Precept increase 2% increase 

Business Rates Position Increase in Section 31 grant £5.542m, Collection Fund 
Surplus £4.894m, Precept £1.959m  

Government Resources Position Core spending grants within Local Government finance 
settlement confirmed December 2022 

Inflation and other increases   

Pay award 

4% pay award and 1.8% adjustment for increments. 
Removed Health & Social Care NI Levy and employer NI 
adjustment back to 13.8%. Further provision for impact of 
changes to 2022/23 pay policy (£2.5m) 

Fuel inflation 10% increase in prices compared to 22/23 

Waste Inflation 
10% inflation, increase for demographic growth (2.9% or 
1.6% linked to CT base increase) and additional waste 
collection. 

Energy Inflation 60% increase in prices compared to 22/23 
Social Care Growth   
Social Care Growth - Adults Uplift for care providers 

 Application of estimated market sustainability funding 

 Increasing demographic changes 

 Transitional to adulthood for Children’s social care service 
users 

Social Care Growth - Children's 5% growth for Children social care placement prices and 
transport costs 

2022/23 Budget Monitoring Pressures 22/23 budget pressures reported as per budget monitoring  

Other funding (not affecting baseline)   

One off funding 22/23 - Capital Receipts Removal of one-off funding in the base - use of capital 
receipts £3.190m 

2023/24 use of capital receipts for 
transformation £3m 

Contribution to Transformation Reserve £12.515m 

One off funding 22/23 - Reserves Removal of one-off funding in the base - use of reserves 
£4.926m 

Savings   

Separate detailed savings schedule 2023/24 Identified operational savings £8.145m. 

Treasury   
Interest Costs Loan refinancing at 4.5% 

Investment Income Loss of investment income – current known position 
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MRP Provision applied to write down investment assets values 
over shortest period within relevant guidance. 
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Appendix 2 Revenue Budget 

2023/24 Revenue Budget Overview 

Gross expenditure to be incurred in the delivery of Council 
services in 2023/24 is £511.864m. After taking income and specific grants into 
account, the net cost of services amounts to £327.647m 

The £180.159m shortfall in available funding will require exceptional government 
support. This equates to 56% of the overall funding requirement.  

Budget Breakdown 

2023/24 
Indicative 
Budget 
£'000 

Gross Expenditure  511,847 
Deduct: 0 
Income (51,805) 
Specific Grants - Better Care Fund (22,692) 
Specific Government Grants - Dedicated Schools 
Grant (51,258) 
Specific Government Grants (excluding DSG) (58,446) 
Subtotal: Net cost of Services 327,647 
General Government Grants (2,686) 
Revenue Support Grant (7,967) 
Non Domestic Rates  (47,592) 
Non‐Domestic Rates Collection Fund surplus * (4,894) 
Council Tax requirement (82,355) 
2023/24 Council Tax Hardship Fund 616 
Council Tax Collection Fund Surplus* (2,611) 
Subtotal: Total funding (147,488) 
Exceptional Government Support Requirement (180,159) 
Balanced budget  0 

 

General 
Government 
Grants,  £2.7,  

1%

Revenue 
Support 

Grant,  £8.0,  
2%

Non Domestic 
Rates ,  £47.6,  

15%

Council Tax 
requirement,  
£82.4,  26%

Exceptional 
Government 

Support 
Requirement,  

% Breakdown of 2023/24 Total Net 
Funding (£m) 

excluding collection fund surpluses
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Income 
2023/24 
Indicative 
Budget  Income Analysis 
£’000 

Income from Traded Services (11,522) 
Social Care client contributions (9,645) 
Interest Receivable Investments (9,114) 
Sales, Fees And Charges (7,462) 
Rental income (5,251) 
Contributions From Other Bodies (4,022) 
Recharges (3,058) 
Other Income (1,730) 
 (51,805) 
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Income analysis 

Sales, Fees & Charges 
by Portfolio

 
2022/23 
Revised 
budget
£’000

2022/23 
Forecast
£’000

 2023/24 
Indicative 
budget
£’000

Adults & Health (116) (103) (123)
Central Services (101) (96) (101)
Children & Education (752) (611) (675)
Culture & Communities (1,035) (874) (1,075)
Environment (828) (849) (830)
Growth (1,591) (1,407) (1,591)
Housing (309) (298) (329)
Transport & Public safety (2,795) (2,954) (2,737)
Total (7,528) (7,192) (7,462)

The 2023/24 Fees and charges target is an increase of 4% on our 
anticipated current year recovery levels.

Sales, Fees & Charges

Key areas:

 2023/24 
Indicative 
budget 
£'000

Planning (1,180)
Parking (523)
Street works (480)
Environment Enforcement (317)
Licensing (314)
Burials & Cemeteries (305)
Registrar (303)
Music Service (284)
Theatre sales (269)
Grangewaters Outdoor Education Centre (265)
Total of key areas (4,242)
% of 23/24 F&C budget 57%

Traded Services

92% of income generated through traded services derives 
from 3 key areas:

Key Traded service areas

2023/24 
Income 
target 
£'000

Counter Fraud and Investigation (5,820)
Catering Service (3,885)
Trade Waste Service (890)
 (10,595)
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Gross Expenditure 

The below chart shows that 60% of operational spend are within the delivery of Children’s & Adults Services  

 

 

 

 

This chart excludes: 

Dedicated Schools Budget & Better Care fund 

 

34%
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26%

1%
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Transport & Public safety
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 Net Cost of Services Changes from 2022/23 budget to 2023/24 indicative budget by portfolio: 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Portfolio

 2022/23 
Revised 
budget 
£'000

 Removal 
of one-off 
funding 
£'000

 Government 
resources 
£'000

 Inflation & 
Other 
Increases 
£'000

 Social 
Care 
Demand 
Growth 
£'000

 2022/23 
Budget 
Monitoring 
Pressures 
£'000

 Intervention 
Costs      
£'000

 Use of Non-
recurrent 
funding 
£'000

 Proposed 
Savings 
£'000

Treasury 
£'000

 Prior years 
capitalisation 
£'000

Budget 
re-base 
£'000

 2023/24 
Indicative 
budget 
£'000

Adults & Health 49,458 (953) (3,968) 1,324 3,996 3,039 0 0 (1,050) 0 0 49 51,896
Central Services 15,559 0 0 880 0 130 0 0 (734) 0 0 (0) 15,836
Children & Education 41,444 (145) 0 1,297 1,250 2,010 0 0 (705) 0 0 0 45,151
Culture & Communities 2,313 0 0 147 0 0 0 0 (90) 0 0 (42) 2,328
Environment 21,963 0 0 2,018 0 322 0 0 (431) 0 0 31 23,903
Finance 5,783 0 0 383 0 370 0 0 (190) 0 0 (0) 6,346
Growth 8,523 (1,543) 0 1,350 0 0 0 0 (140) 0 0 2 8,193
Housing 1,581 (718) 0 144 750 0 0 0 (502) 0 0 0 1,255
Transport & Public safety 11,729 0 0 1,297 0 320 0 0 (1,738) 0 0 (41) 11,567
Finance - Central Financing (851) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (566) 0 0 0 (1,417)
Finance - Other Operating Costs (22,107) 13,758 0 3,220 0 2,400 6,206 17,631 (2,000) 0 0 (2) 19,106
Finance - Treasury (18,996) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 61,605 100,874 0 143,484
Grand Total 116,400 10,398 (3,968) 12,060 5,996 8,591 6,206 17,631 (8,146) 61,605 100,874 (2) 327,647
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Net Cost of Services 2023/24 budget breakdown by portfolio then service area: 

 

 

 

 

 

Portfolio
Expenditure 
£'000

Income 
£'000

Specific 
Government 
Grants -
(DSG)    
£'000

Specific 
Government 
Grants 
(excl. DSG) 
£'000

Specific 
Grants 
(BCF) 
£'000

 2023/24 
Indicative 
Budget 
£'000

Adults & Health 104,744 (12,234) (17,922) (22,692) 51,896
Central Services 17,519 (1,683) 0 15,836
Children & Education 112,394 (5,374) (51,258) (10,611) 45,151
Culture & Communities 3,438 (1,110) 0 2,328
Environment 26,039 (2,101) (35) 23,903
Finance 6,889 (544) 0 6,346
Growth 15,921 (7,419) (310) 8,193
Housing 4,819 (2,001) (1,563) 1,255
Transport & Public safety 20,652 (8,876) (209) 11,567
Finance - Central Financing 27,728 (1,349) (27,796) (1,417)
Finance - Other Operating Costs 19,106 0 0 19,106
Finance - Treasury 152,597 (9,114) 143,484
Grand Total 511,847 (51,805) (51,258) (58,446) (22,692) 327,647
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Portfolio Service
Expenditure 
£'000

Income 
£'000

Specific 
Government 
Grants (DSG)    
£'000

Specific 
Government 
Grants (excl. 
DSG) £'000

Specific 
Grants (BCF) 
£'000

 2023/24 
Indicative 
Budget 
£'000

Adults & Health Assistive Equipment & Technology 849 0 (150) 699
Better Care Fund 22,692 (22,692) 0
Commissioning & Service Delivery 5,133 (166) (6,064) (1,097)
External Placements 48,675 (10,815) 649 38,509
Fieldwork Services 5,074 (38) 5,036
Provider Services 9,673 (925) 8,748
Public Health 12,648 (291) (12,357) 0

Adults & Health Total 104,744 (12,234) (17,922) (22,692) 51,896
Central Services Chief Executive 376 0 0 376

Democratic Services 272 (6) 266
Electoral Services 459 (1) 0 458
HR; OD and Transformation 5,371 (526) 4,845
ICT 4,773 (633) 4,140
Legal Services 2,398 (380) 2,018
Members Services 904 0 904
Social Care Performance 804 (72) 731
Strategy; Communications & Customer Services2,162 (64) 2,098

Central Services Total 17,519 (1,683) 0 15,836
Children & Education Children and Family Services 42,593 (253) (7,874) 34,465

Dedicated Schools Budget 51,282 (24) (51,258) 0
Education & Skills 12,984 (5,062) (2,737) 5,186
Head Start Housing Service 990 (35) 955
School Transport 4,545 0 0 4,545

Children & Education Total 112,394 (5,374) (51,258) (10,611) 45,151
Culture & CommunitiesCommunity Development 2,251 (101) 2,150

Economic Growth & Partnerships 754 (671) 0 84
Emergency Planning and Resilience 144 144
Strategy; Communications & Customer Services289 (338) (50)

Culture & Communities Total 3,438 (1,110) 0 2,328
Environment Environment and Highways 2,006 (336) 1,670

Street Scene and Leisure 24,033 (1,765) (35) 22,233
Environment Total 26,039 (2,101) (35) 23,903
Finance Corporate Finance 6,585 (544) 0 6,041

Legal Services 305 305
Finance Total 6,889 (544) 0 6,346
Finance - Central FinancingCouncil Tax (936) 0 (936)

Housing Benefits 27,710 (362) (27,796) (448)
NNDR 19 (51) (33)

Finance - Central Financing Total 27,728 (1,349) (27,796) (1,417)
Finance - Other Operating CostsCorporate Costs 7,338 0 0 7,338

Levies 614 0 614
Pension / Corporate Overheads 1,307 0 1,307
Use of reserves/capital receipts 9,848 9,848

Finance - Other Operating Costs Total 19,106 0 0 19,106
Finance - Treasury Interest 56,036 (9,114) 46,922

Treasury Management Costs 96,562 96,562
Finance - Treasury  Total 152,597 (9,114) 143,484
Growth Chief Executive 60 0 0 60

Economic Growth & Partnerships 1,850 (309) (310) 1,230
Emergency Planning and Resilience 380 (36) 0 345
Lower Thames Crossing & Transport Infrastructure Service228 (79) 149
Place Delivery 611 (330) 0 280
Planning; Transportation and Public Protection2,792 (1,625) 0 1,168
Property 10,000 (5,039) 4,961

Growth Total 15,921 (7,419) (310) 8,193
Housing Development 273 273

Financing and Recharges 26,469 26,469
Homelessness 3,444 (1,313) (1,188) 942
Private Sector Housing 859 (225) (375) 259
Rent and Income (54,587) (54,587)
Repairs and Maintenance 13,207 13,207
Supervision and Management 14,638 14,638
Travellers 516 (463) 53

Housing Total 4,819 (2,001) (1,563) 1,255
Transport & Public safetyCounter Fraud & Enforcement 6,235 (7,581) (1,346)

Highways; Fleet and Logistics 8,827 (647) 0 8,180
Planning; Transportation and Public Protection5,590 (648) (209) 4,733

Transport & Public safety Total 20,652 (8,876) (209) 11,567
Grand Total 511,847 (51,805) (51,258) (58,446) (22,692) 327,647Page 55



 
 

 

2023/24 Overall Budget allocation 

The below table shows the full impact of all changes within the MTFS on each portfolio and includes all funding and assumed exceptional 
government support requirement to demonstrate a balanced budget position: 

 

Portfolio

 2022/23 
Revised 
budget 
£'000

Removal of 
one-off 
funding 
£'000

 Government 
resources 
£'000

Inflation & 
Other 
Increases 
£'000

 Social 
Care 
Demand 
Growth 
£'000

 2022/23 
Budget 
Monitoring 
Pressures 
£'000

 Intervention 
Costs £'000

 Use of 
Non-
recurrent 
funding 
£'000

 Proposed 
Savings 
£'000

 Treasury 
£'000

 Prior years 
capitalisation 
£'000

 Exceptional 
Government 
Support 
Requirement 
£'000

 Budget re-
base   
£'000

 2023/24 
Indicative 
budget 
£'000

Adults & Health 49,458 (953) (3,968) 1,324 3,996 3,039 0 0 (1,050) 0 0 0 49 51,896
Central Services 15,559 0 0 880 0 130 0 0 (734) 0 0 0 (0) 15,836
Children & Education 40,826 (145) 0 1,297 1,250 2,010 0 0 (705) 0 0 0 0 44,532
Culture & Communities 2,313 0 0 147 0 0 0 0 (90) 0 0 0 (42) 2,328
Environment 21,963 0 0 2,018 0 322 0 0 (431) 0 0 0 31 23,903
Finance 5,783 0 0 383 0 370 0 0 (190) 0 0 0 (0) 6,346
Growth 7,850 (1,543) 0 1,350 0 0 0 0 (140) 0 0 0 2 7,519
Housing 1,581 (718) 0 144 750 0 0 0 (502) 0 0 0 0 1,255
Transport & Public safety 11,684 0 0 1,297 0 320 0 0 (1,738) 0 0 0 (41) 11,522
Finance - Central Financing (115,913) (10,398) 1,560 0 0 0 0 0 (566) 0 0 0 0 (147,568)
Finance - Other Operating Costs (22,107) 13,758 0 3,220 0 2,400 6,206 17,631 (2,000) 0 0 0 (2) 19,106
Finance - Treasury (18,996) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 61,605 100,874 0 0 143,484
Additional Government Support 
Requirement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (180,159) 0 (180,159)
Grand Total 0 0 (2,407) 12,060 5,996 8,591 6,206 17,631 (8,146) 61,605 100,874 (180,159) (2) 0
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 Civic Offices, New Road, Grays 
 Essex RM17 6SL 
  
 
  

Secretary of State for Levelling up, Housing & Communities  
Department for Levelling up, Housing & Communities 
2 Marsham Street 
London 
SW1P 4DF 

20 December 2022 
 

 
 
Dear Secretary of State, 

Since you appointed Essex County Council as Finance Commissioner at Thurrock 
Council in September 2022, we have worked together closely to understand the 
scale of the Council’s financial issues.  

This work has exposed significant investment impairments, debt costs, loss of 
investment income and service revenue pressures. We are putting in place plans to 
reduce deficits through debt reduction, divestment of the commercial portfolio, 
disposal of property assets, tax increases and other substantial service savings. 
Despite this, it is clear that the Council has a large in-year deficit that it is not possible 
to balance and is unable to set a balanced budget for next year without assistance. A 
s114 notice was issued on the 19th December 2022. 

We are therefore making a request for Exceptional Financial Support. The final figure 
of the request will be available in the new year, however, based on our current 
understanding of the financial position, we are able to give indicative totals of £452m 
in 2022/23 and £184m in 2023/24.  

As these figures are provisional and we will continue to engage with your officials to 
ensure they have the most accurate figures in the lead up to the setting of the 
Council’s budget.  

We want to assure you we are exploring all options within our control to both raise 
income and reduce expenditure, these will go a long way to materially reduce the 
deficit by 2028/29.  However, it is now clear that the scale of the issue at Thurrock 
Council is so profound that the levers currently available to the Council are not 
sufficient to achieve financial sustainability, even over a long term period and we will 
continue to discuss creative options with your officials.    

 Yours sincerely, 

                        

Cllr Mark Coxshall 
Leader 
Thurrock Council 
 

Ian Wake 
Acting Chief Executive 
Thurrock Council 

Nicole Wood 
ECC Commissioner 
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 Appendix 4 2023/24 Savings Proposals  

 
 

 

Portfolio
Proposal 
no Proposal 

Proposed 
2023/24 
saving 
£'000

Adults & Health 1 Develop and implement new commissioning framework for LD and MH  that moves providers from spot (100)

2
Use of PowerBI reporting to improve timeliness and efficiency of Scrutiny of high cost placements, short term increases in care and agreements for 1-2-1 
support etc (400)

3 Further capitalisation of special equipment costs (100)
4 Reablement pilot - use of OT to reable those with existing homecare package to reduce package (50)
5 Further use of DFG grants to support equipment and technology (50)
8 Implement increased Domiciliary Care Charging Immediately (250)
9 Mental Health high spend (Various projects) (50)

10 Expansion of Community Led Support Teams to include all Social Work Teams (50)
Adults & Health 
Total (1,050)
Central Services 23 PQBI: remaining part of vacant post released (25)

24
Reduction in Contact Centre opening hours from 8-6 to 9-5 as low demand during 8-9 and 5-6 enabling resources to be targetted at higher volume 
periods. 1 FTE saving (27)

25
Reduction in contact centre telephone response target times without significant impact on residents as calls would still be answered in a reasonable 
timeframe - 2 FTE saving for change to 1min 45 average response time  (54)

27 Customer Services staffing efficiencies & reduction in supplies & services budgets (70)
69 Reduction in corporate budget for Continuous Professional Development (14)
70 Additional reduction in employee budget achieved through restructuring of the HR/Resourcing Service (26)
71 Additional income for HR service - trading with external bodies (40)
72 Additional income for Payroll - trading with Stevenage (18)
73 Reduction in Multi Functional Devices (printer/scanner) (50)
74 Reduction in IT employee budget  - increased digital self service (50)
75 Review of operating model for Occupational Health - reduction in the Wellbeing Programme (40)
76 Reduction in the core employee budget for Corporate Programme Team (200)
77 Reduction in the HR employee budget - deletion of vacancy (55)
78 Review of Member Enquiry process (15)
79 Capitalisation - use of capital to cover costs of staff working on capital programmes. (50)

Central Services 
Total (734)
Children & Education 80 Out of Duty Team (255)

81 Cessation of Thurrock Nursery Provision (46)
82 CHC - Review of cases to secure appropriate Health contribution (200)

83 Review of Employability and Skills to realign skills agenda and related work to Economic Development and cease non-statutory youth work. (126)

84
Review of Children's Social Care. This will include structures and an increase in management spans of control and caseloads across the service. Likely 
to include redundancy costs (78)

Children & 
Education Total (705)
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Portfolio
Proposal 
no Proposal 

Proposed 
2023/24 
saving 
£'000

Culture & 
Communities 6 Review of Community Grants funding (50)

26 Registrars - increase charges for weddings and other ceremonies (40)
Culture & 
Communities Total (90)
Environment 44 Increase charges for Trade Waste Services (150)

45 Savings as a result of revised Clean and Green operations (cutting bushes / cleaning roads etc) (116)
48 Banning vans from HWRC to stop commercial waste from being tipped (30)
49 Undertake additional arboricultural work in house (10)
50 Charge for DIY waste at the HWRC (50)
55 Reduction in A13 cleansing regime to reduce traffic management costs (28)
57 Charge for clinical waste collections (20)
60 Introduce charges for Commercial Food Waste (10)

61 DER project - Introduce booking system for HWRC. Establish less busy days and close HWRC 2 days per week. (3)

62
Introduce application process for requests for memorial benches to be placed in open spaces (Maintenance and cleaning to be undertaken by the 
applicant) (1)

63 Introduce application process for requests for memorial trees of an approved type to be planted in open spaces (1)
59 Off- hire long term hire vehicle (12)

Environment Total (431)
Finance 16 Corporate Finance - further roll out of Beyond Forecasting System and budget holder self serve and risk based approach to budget monitoring (40)

17 Explore alternative funding options (30)
18 Targetted staff reductions mainly in revenues and benefits (120)

Finance Total (190)
Finance - Central 
Financing 19 Single person's discount, enhanced review of broad and error to remove inelligble awards (254)

20 Increase long term empty and unfurnished premium from 50% to 100%. (17)
21 Remove empty property discount 9currently one month 100% discount for empty and 50% for 12 months undergoing refurb (296)

Finance - Central 
Financing Total (566)

Growth 98 Delete apprentice post in Economic Development team at end of current fixed term contract (June 2023) (15)

101
Property - 3 R's, revenue savings from reduced operating costs following the release of surplus and underperforming assets and ongoing operational 
property rationalisation (125)

Growth Total (140)
Housing 89 Growing of the portfolio of Temporary Accommodation to decrease reliance on high cost nightly paid accommodation. (250)

90 Efficiencies around management of homelessness hostel. (100)
91 Refuge contract recharge (120)
92 Reduction of post (12)
95 Private Housing Rogue Landlord Unit (20)

Housing Total (502)
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 Appendix 4 2023/24 Savings Proposals  

 
 

 

Portfolio
Proposal 
no Proposal 

Proposed 
2023/24 
saving 
£'000

Transport & Public 
safety 40

Counter Fraud externally funded projects continue to yield an annual surplus for the Council as a result of the assistance it renders to other public 
bodies (582)

42 Review levels of street lighting and dim lights accordingly between midnight and 5.00am (264)
46 Absorption of the contract cost of Symology (Asset Management Systemm) into the Highway Term Maintenance Contract (94)
47 Supermarket Trolley Scheme (collecting trolleys and selling back to supermarket) (60)
51 Increase residential parking permits (50)
52 Introduce Pay & Display in Free Car Parks (50)
53 Bring vehicle crossing (dropped kerbs) construction in-house (45)
54 Review and revise gritting routes (28)
56 Introduce secure delivery lockers into Council owned car parks (25)
58 Income from reintroduction of charges for NHS permits (20)
96 Withdraw bus provider subsidy payments for 3 routes (455)
97 Review School Crossing Patrols and explore provision through the voluntary Sector (45)

49a Undertake additional arboricultural work in house (20)
Transport & Public 
safety Total (1,738)
Cross Cutting 13 Vacancy Factors to be applied to all directorates (initial estimate) (2,000)
Cross Cutting Total (2,000)

(8,145)

Transport & Public 
safety 66

Review the contract with Essex police for the ongoing funding for 4 police officers for community policing. If accepted this would be a saving within 
reserves not base budget (150)

Total savings reflected in 23/24 budget propsals
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Appendix 5 - Current Capital Programme

Total Budget Total Budget Total Budget Total Budget
2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Expenditure:
 Adults; Housing and Health 1,908 1,300 0 0
 Children's Services 5,499 10,879 10,266 0
 HR; OD and Transformation 8,482 880 0 0
 Public Realm 19,585 11,389 232 0
 Resources & Place Delivery 23,911 19,065 11,506 200
 Strategy; Engagement & Growth 279 0 0 0
 Housing HRA 48,763 25,115 75,501 36,548
Total Expenditure 108,427 68,628 97,505 36,748
Financed by:
 Capital Receipts 1,517 0 6,802 4,535
 S106 Contributions 712 1,576 0 0
 Grants 14,252 17,840 16,160 0
 Major Repairs Reserve (HRA) 10,554 11,169 11,307 0
 Reserves 739 0 0 0
 Prudential Borrowing - General Fund 44,642 26,329 8,076 200
 Prudential Borrowing - HRA 36,010 11,714 55,160 32,014
Total Financing 108,427 68,628 97,505 36,748

Total Budget Total Budget Total Budget Total Budget
2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Expenditure:
 Portfolio for Growth 7,595 4,579 300 0
 Portfolio for Adults and Health 1,443 1,200 0 0
 Portfolio for Culture and Communities 2,022 1,069 0 0
 Portfolio for Central Services 11,451 9,020 560 0
 Portfolio for Environment 3,992 1,138 62 0
 Portfolio for Children and Education 5,944 11,629 10,266 0
 Portfolio for Transport and Public Safety 27,129 14,878 10,816 200
 Portfolio for Housing 48,851 25,115 75,501 36,548
Total Expenditure 108,427 68,628 97,505 36,748

Directorate ID

Portfolio
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Appendix 6 - Existing Projects Funded by Prudential Borrowing

Description Procurement
Stage 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
1934 Fort Road Tilbury - Bridge repairs Design stage                                85                             700                                 -                                   -   
21st Century Care Home (S0220) On hold                             200                                 -                                   -                                   -   
4Me Service Desk Self Service Enhancement Work commenced                                33                                 -                                   -                                   -   
A1013 School Access Improvements (Treetops) Design stage                             250                          1,630                                 -                                   -   
A1014 The Manorway - Footway Protection Work commenced                             537                             305                                 -                                   -   
A13 Eastbound Slip Roads On hold                                40                                 -                                   -                                   -   
A13 Widening (Works) (E2910) Scheme completed                        12,122                             400                                 -                                   -   
Agile Working Scheme completed                             244                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Applications Alignment to Office 2019 Work commenced                                37                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Aspriational Capital Pot - Feasabilities - Civic Offices (R1000-AP002) Scheme completed                                  6                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Aspriational Capital Pot - Feasabilities - Culver Centre/Callan Grove (R1000-AP006) Feasability Stage                             139                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Aveley Community Hub (R0740) Completed retention o/s                             130                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Blackshots Regeneration Study Feasability Stage                                  1                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Bridge Repair and Strengthening (E2828) Work commenced                                  2                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Carriageway Concrete Slab Replacement Work commenced                             355                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Carriageway Summer Damage Treatments Scheme completed                             433                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Civic Offices 2 - Chilled Water Services (P0300-P0097) Scheme completed                                  1                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Civic Offices 2 - Replace Heating Boilers (P0300-P0089) Design stage                                  2                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Civic Offices Tenanted Areas Alterations Work commenced                             227                                 -                                   -                                   -   
CO1 Infrastructure Decommissioning Work commenced                             250                             250                                 -                                   -   
Coalhouse Fort Improved Access (R0800) Scheme completed                                31                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Community Environmental Developments Fund Scheme completed                             329                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Community Hubs (T3100) Scheme completed                                11                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Contract Management System (T0508) Scheme completed                                16                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Core Licencing Work commenced                                38                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Core Website Rebuild (Drupal 7 to Drupal 9) Work commenced                                98                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Corporate Landlord Compliance Demand led                          1,358                          1,795                                 -                                   -   
Corporate Landlord Spend to Save Demand led                             287                          1,299                                 -                                   -   
Corporate Payments On hold                                17                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Customer Contact Centre On hold                                96                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Data Analytics - Phase 4 Work commenced                             242                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Demolition of Buildings Demand led                             300                             250                                 -                                   -   
Deployment of overt 4G CCTV camera systems Work commenced                                56                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Digital Enablement 0-19 Yrs Transformation (B3004) Scheme completed                                93                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Digital Pot Demand led                          2,338                                20                                 -                                   -   
Disaster Recovery replacement design Work commenced                                  9                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Education Health Care Plan (EHCP) Hub Work commenced                             176                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Environmental Enhancements at Play Sites (N0277) Work commenced                             269                             250                                 -                                   -   
Flats Recycling Work commenced                             327                             250                                 -                                   -   
Food Caddies Work commenced                                 -                               500                                 -                                   -   
Footway Slab Replacement Programme (2020-2025) Work commenced                             416                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Grays Riverside Park - Replace Splash Pool & Water Features (N0274) Work commenced                                25                                25                                 -                                   -   
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Grays South and Rail Station Regeneration (R0670) On hold                             400                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Grays Underpass Land Acquistions Work commenced                          3,740                          2,860                                 -                                   -   
Ground Floor CO2 Refurbishment Scheme completed                                10                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Grover Walk Street Lighting Refurbishment Work commenced                                48                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Headstart Housing Scheme completed                                23                                 -                                   -                                   -   
High Risk Concrete Lamp Column Replacement Work commenced                             227                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Highway Street Lighting Central Management System Work commenced                          1,022                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Highways Lit signage replacement programme Work commenced                             447                             343                                 -                                   -   
ICT Infrastructure Refresh and Extension (T0505) Work commenced                                75                                 -                                   -                                   -   
ICT Operating Software System Upgrades (T0506) Work commenced                             190                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Implementation of Corporate Property Database (T0702) Work commenced                                27                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Improvement to Library Facilities (B5001) Scheme completed                                17                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Improvements to Village Halls (D0010) Demand led                                33                             150                                 -                                   -   
Investment Portfolio Compliance Demand led                             128                          1,010                                 -                                   -   
Investment Portfolio Spend to Save Demand led                             136                             538                             560                                 -   
IRL - Scheme Development - Staff Costs On hold                             500                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Jetty Structure at Cory's Wharf Scheme completed                                  7                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Junction 31 Electrical Repairs Work commenced                             170                             170                             170                                 -   
Kerb It - Highways (E1870) Work commenced                             554                                 -                                   -                                   -   
LADO Recording Functionality within LCS Work commenced                                42                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Leisure Centre Works (L0410) Work commenced                          1,420                             825                                 -                                   -   
LGF - Orsett Road Two-way (E2950-T6003) Scheme completed                                44                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Libraries provision of RFID units (B5003) Scheme completed                                12                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Libraries replacement of PC's (B5002) Scheme completed                                  4                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Libraries Services Technology Modernisation On hold                                  1                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Local Full Fibre Network Work commenced                             383                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Microsoft 365 Design, Build and Delivery (Phase 2) Work commenced                             606                             250                                 -                                   -   
N13 Cycle Route Work commenced                             707                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Network Infrastructure Upgrades (T0511) Scheme completed                                  5                                 -                                   -                                   -   
New River Development Design stage                                  9                                75                                 -                                   -   
Oaktree Centre Feasibility Study and Surveys Feasability Stage                             100                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Oracle Cloud Recruitment (OCR) Work commenced                                57                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Oracle Improvement / Cloud Upgrade - Evosys (T0015-TC050) Work commenced                             153                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Oracle Improvement / Cloud Upgrade (T0015) Work commenced                             123                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Orchard Footbridge renewal Design stage                                85                             560                                 -                                   -   
Plotbox Burial Software Project Scheme completed                                  9                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Principal Bridge Inspections and Remedial Works Work commenced                          1,381                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Priority Suitability and Condition Programme (B0661) Demand led                                36                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Private Works Scheme completed                                72                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Property Demolitions Scheme completed                                  3                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Property Pot Demand led                                 -                            1,759                                 -                                   -   
Pupil Referral Unit Relocation (D0020) Scheme completed                             233                             750                                 -                                   -   
Purchase and Development of Navigator Park Scheme Removed                                  3                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Purfleet Centre Fees Budget (R0500) Work commenced                             367                             144                             300                                 -   
Purfleet Land Assembly Development Agreement (R0501) Demand led                             666                          1,500                                 -                                   -   
Purfleet SELEP Land Acquisition (R0502) Demand led                             131                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Purfleet Thurrock School Contribution (R0503) On hold                                25                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Redevelopment of Household Waste & Recycling Centre (Linford) (N0280) On hold                                62                                 -                                   -                                   -   
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Replacement Enforcement Software Scheme completed                                  7                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Replacement of Bus Passenger Shelters (E1839) Work commenced                             332                             500                                 -                                   -   
Replacement of Wheeled Containers Demand led                             181                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Robotic Process Automation Work commenced                             592                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Safety Fencing (E2831) Demand led -                             30                                30                                 -                                   -   
School Transport – Synergy Project Work commenced                                12                                 -                                   -                                   -   
SEND Synergy Upgrade/Improvement Work commenced                                10                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Service Review Board Pot Demand led                             362                          1,489                                 -                                   -   
Smoothwall Internet Filter Replacement Work commenced                                30                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Softphone capability Work commenced                                35                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Stanford Childrens Centre Windows & Doors Scheme completed                                  1                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Stanford Le Hope Interchange (E2920) On hold                             600                          5,000                          7,046                             200 
Stonehouse Lane Improvement Works Scheme completed                                86                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Strategic Wi-Fi - non Civic Offices Work commenced                                88                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Street Lighting LED Completion Work commenced                                74                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Structural Maintenance A Class Roads (E2826) Work commenced                             139                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Surface Renewal Oliver Close Depot Work commenced                                78                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Target Hardening of Various Sites (N0278) Demand led                                  2                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Teams Enabled Meeting Rooms Scheme completed                                  1                                 -                                   -                                   -   
The Central Grays Civic Buildings Optimisation project (T3010) Scheme completed                             351                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Thurrock Adult Community College Tech Refresh Work commenced                                33                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Thurrock On-Line Phase 2 (T1001) Work commenced                             250                             360                                 -                                   -   
Thurrock Park Way Environmental Improvements (78/00601/OUT) (T3506) Work commenced                                 -                                  51                                 -                                   -   
Thurrock WAN Upgrade Work commenced                             520                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Tilbury Link Road Scheme completed                                34                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Tilbury Town Centre Public Realm Improvement Packages (R0745) On hold                                 -                                  46                                 -                                   -   
Traffic Signals (E2833) Work commenced                                48                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Transformation Programme Management Support (T3050) Demand led                             747                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Traveller Injunction Demand led                                 -                                  46                                 -                                   -   
Travellers Site Refurbishment Works Scheme completed                                  6                                 -                                   -                                   -   
TTF Heart - Youth Zone Design stage                                70                                 -                                   -                                   -   
TTF Hub - Station Gateway Design stage                                61                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Upgrades to the Drainage System; Gully Frames and Lids (E2882) Work commenced                                50                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Vehicle & Plant Replacement Programme (N0256) Demand led                          3,001                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Vehicle Restraint System Work commenced                             239                                 -                                   -                                   -   
VMS Purchases and Installation Work commenced                             156                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Well Homes Offers Demand led                                  5                             200                                 -                                   -   
Wharf Road, SLH - Drainage scheme Work commenced                             188                                 -                                   -                                   -   
White Lining (E2832) Work commenced                                37                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Woolmarket External Decoration Scheme completed                                15                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Works to Council Car Parks and Pay and Display Machines Work commenced                             116                                 -                                   -                                   -   

General Fund Total 44,642                    26,329                    8,076                      200                         

Adapted Bathrooms Work commenced                             300                             193                             200                                 -   
Affordable Housing - Calcutta Road Completed retention o/s                             107                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Aspriational Capital Pot - Feasabilities - Loewen Road Feasability Stage                                17                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Blackshots Housing Development Feasability Stage                                20                                 -                          38,167                        25,458 
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Carbon Reduction Requirements (3 blocks) Work commenced                             685                          2,964                          3,649                                 -   
Door Entry Installation Work commenced                             507                             549                             500                                 -   
Electrical infrastructure  Testing - Check Revenue implications Work commenced                             500                             274                             250                                 -   
H2920-HRA Phi Property Purchases Demand led                          2,354                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Heating Replacement Programme Work commenced                             824                             658                             600                                 -   
HRA Fire Safety Works Work commenced                          3,249                             397                          1,000                                 -   
HRA Garages Work commenced                             682                             548                             500                                 -   
HRA Highways and Lighting Work commenced                             400                             439                             300                                 -   
HRA Property Purchases Demand led                             422                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Lifts Refurbishment Work commenced                             184                             209                             190                                 -   
Loewen Road Construction Work commenced                             580                          1,220                                 -                                   -   
Non Traditional Properties Work commenced                          2,359                          2,921                                 -                                   -   
Sheltered Housing Improvements Works Work commenced                             349                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Stock Condition Survey Work commenced                             300                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Teviot Avenue Housing Development Feasability Stage                             350                                 -                            9,483                          6,555 
Thurrock New Standard - Wates Work commenced                          1,356                                 -                                   -                                   -   
Tower Block Refurbishment Work commenced                        20,167                             990                                 -                                   -   
Transforming Homes Programme Support Work commenced                             160                             176                             160                                 -   
Water Mains Work commenced                             138                             176                             160                                 -   

HRA Total                     36,010                     11,714                     55,160                     32,013 

All Funded Projects 80,652                    38,043                    63,236                    32,213                    
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Appendix 7 - New Capital Bids

Project Name Description of Project
 Total Funding

£000's 
 2023/24
£000's 

 2024/25
£000's 

 2025/26
£000's 

 2026/27
£000's 

 2027/28
£000's 

Re-opening of Belmont Nursery, Grays Belmont Nursery will be one of the six Family Hubs which will be spread across three 
localities in Thurrock delivering universal and targeted parenting family support for 0-18s 
including outreach into family homes.
                                                                                                             
Belmont Nursery is currently closed to the community yet only requires minor 
refurbishment to be operational. Its rooms are perfectly designed for delivering a wide 
spectrum of family friendly services and support to families.
  
There is ample space within Belmont Nursery for a wide spectrum of services (including 
Maternity, Health Visiting, School Health, Education, Job Centre Plus, Library services, 
debt counselling etc) to deliver much needed integrated support to families and the 
opportunity to develop stronger partnerships with faith, community and voluntary groups .  

24                     24               -             -             -             -             

MSE ICS Shared Care Record Implementation of Shared Care Record software within Adult Social Care and Children's 
Social Care case record management systems (LAS & LCS) to both 'embed' the Shared 
Care Record - giving the system user access to an overview of important/key information 
relating to that individual from our partner organisations within the Mid & South Essex 
Integrated Care System (MSE ICS) and 'export' our key agreed data into the Shared 
Care Record that is embedded into the data systems used by our parter organisations 
within MSE ICS to allow them access to key social care information.

200                   130             70               -             -             -             
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Education Health Care Plan (EHCP) Hub PLEASE NOTE: This project was approved following Capital Bid submission in Oct-21. 
Timing wise, given the one annual bidding round, this needed to be done in advance of 
gaining product costs which are higher than originally expected. The option approved at 
Digital Board was LiquidLogic – the set-up and first year’s annual support & maintenance 
total £177,469. Confirmation has been received that the difference (£1,969) can be 
funded from contingency in Digital funding.  
 
Professional fees (internal) of £47,000 will be spent in this financial year. This capital bid 
form is being submitted for the related professional fees element etc., needed to set-up 
and deliver the project.
           
FOR INFORMATION (PROVIDED AS PART OF SUCCESSFUL OCT-21 SUBMISSION): 
The hub will be a software product identified to provide digital access to professionals 
and children/young people and their parents/carers into the EHCP process. Currently this 
is managed within the internal database (Synergy) with documentation printed and sent 
by post or sent by email with the additional information being written or added, then 
returned. Those data items then need to be input into the data systems. There is not 
automated send of paperwork or alerts to the timescales within the process (this is 
currently monitored internally by a data report). The portal part of the process will allow 
direct access at any time with alerts to those involved automated to reflect the statutory 
timescales of the EHCP process (20 weeks for new and 12 weeks for review). The 
current process also means that those involved in the process do not have a collectve 
view of the combined feedback until later in the process. 

130                   130             -             -             -             -             

Childrens Social Care Hub PLEASE NOTE: The EHCP hub project was approved following Capital Bid submission in 
Oct-21.  There is a business requirement to extend the EHCP Hub to include Children's 
Social Care services. This submission relates to the professional fees element etc., 
needed to extend set-up and deliver the social care hub elements - for consideration as 
part of the 2023/24 capital programme.            
                                                                                                                                 
The EHCP hub has capabilities to provide Children's social care with hub at the front-end 
of priority processes. This will provide digital access to professionals, parents/ carers as 
appropriate.  The service's business needs include -                                                                                            
- Foster carer weekly update/log to the service                                                                                    
- Multi Agency Common Assessment Framework (CAF) referrals to MASH                                                                         
- Review health assessments                                                                                                                                       
- Child & family assessment     
- Communication with parents                                                                                                   

70                     45               25               -             -             -             
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Replacement Education Support System The EYES system supplied by LiquidLogic will be a software product that provide 
database for a range of early years and education services. It provides an IT solution that 
is able to continue to support the current and future data needs of this statutory service. 
Enables a single view of the child across eduation and social care and deliver the Digital 
priority to rationalise IT systems. Currently these services are managed within the 
existing internal database (Synergy). This system is not flexible, has been in use for 10 
years, is operating on older technology and is very quickly becoming unfit for purpose. 
The project would include several workstreams including set-up and configuration of new 
system, followed by removal of the existing database.                                                              

962                   559             218             185             

High Risk Column Replacement Programme Replacement of high risk concrete lamp columns around the borough.

Concrete lamp columns are designed to have a lifespan of 40 years and the majority in 
the borough exceed this, being 50-60 years old and constructed to standards much lower 
than required today. Of the 14,500 (approx) columns within the Borough 4700 (30%) are 
aged concrete columns.  This bid aims to remedy the columns that would have the 
highest failure impact based on journeys disrupted, ecomonic impacts and highest 
probable social impacts.

From structural testing undertaken annually (which is on a 6 year programme) we are 
identifying approximately 100 columns pa and deemed to pose an immediate hazard and 
have since/or will be cut down but not replaced due to a need to prioritise certain 
replacements over others.  On the Network currently we have approximately 40-50 
outstanding stumped columns which require replacement.  This leads to an increase in 
resident enquiries regarding replacement of these units. 

700                   200             250             250             -             -             

Footway slab replacement programme 
(2023-2027)

A four year programme replacing slab footways with a tarmac surface at various sites 
across the borough with a view to reducing long term reactive maintenance costs, 
increase footway safety across the borough by replacing over some of higher risk 
slabbed footways. Visual appearance will also be improved leading to greater pride in 
neighbourhoods.

A data driven approach has been used to select sites using a statistical rank of: condition 
(from annual surveys), unique resident service requests and both number of and costs 
spent on reactive repairs.

A list of contingency works has also been produced in case works cannot be performed 
(e.g. no use renewing a footway if a utility company is due to do works) or if efficiencies 
can be found (e.g. by sharing traffic management with other schemes) and any extra 
works can be done.

1,500                300             400             400             400             -             
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Carriageway Micro surfacing programme A five year programme renewing the micro surface overlay to various carriageways 
across the borough. Undertaking this work  will reduce the reactive maintenance costs 
and inefficiencies caused by repeat reactive visits.  Safety is also improved across the 
borough and 3rd party claims are reduced as a result. Visual appearance will also be 
improved leading to greater pride in neighbourhoods.

A data led approach has been used to select sites using a statistical rank of: condition 
(from annual surveys),  resident and Member service requests and the number and cost 
of repairs spent on reactive work.  The approval of this bid allows us to address long 
standing issues with carriageways which generate a large proportion of complaints.  
These roads are predominately unclassified residential roads that cannot be prioritised 
over the stragetic road network and therefore do not meet the final Capital Programme.  
The cost of officer time dealing with the complaints and claims and the reactive repairs is 
increasing year on year.  

Being unclassifed roads the undulating surface poses a risk, as they are more likely to be 
walked and cycled on by residents and therefore generate additional risk of trips and falls 
resulting in 3rd party claims.

2,100                300             450             450             450             450             

Carriageway Summer Damage Reactive repairs to the strategic road network following extreme weather events in the 
summer which caused excessive srinkage and rutting to some roads.

We are required to undertake a system of regular highway safety inspections of our 
adopted highways to comply with our statutory duty to maintain highways in accordance 
with Section 41 of the Highways Act 1980, and to provide a special defence under 
Section 58 of the Act (see Section 1.2.1).  Following these routine inspections It has been 
identifed that we've experienced above average shrinkage damage and/or rutting on the 
strategic road network.   This is similar to the rutting in that once the material has heated 
and deformed, this cannot return to its former state without remedial works being 
undertaken. To mitigate against rutting during hot weather events in the future, the 
asphalt mixes we use on these roads has been revised in order to provide a stiffer more 
durable material.  

The proposal therefore is to patch or renew deep inlay materials with a stiffer 
polymodified material which provides better resistance to rutting, thus coping better with 
modern traffic movements and extreme weather events.  This will not only help reduce 
the number of third party claims received but it will also reduce the number of complaints 
received from the borough's commercial bus operator, where threats to pull services are 
often made as a result of poor road surfaces.  

485                   485             -             -             -             -             P
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OneView Data Analytics Platform Xantura have already implemented the OneView platform within Thurrock Council and as 
part of this project will extend the license for the platform until 31st March 2024.
This core license will include;
• Ongoing maintenance of the OneView Platform to the agreed SLAs
• Processing of up to 2 million records per month (currently circa 1.9 million) 
•  Access to OneView for up to 150 users 
• Access to all existing OneView solutions & assets including;
  - Supporting Families
  - Single View of Debt
  - Violence & Vulnerability
  - Breathing Space

In addition to the above at least two Value Cases will also be produced 

488                   488             -             -             -             -             

Cloud Cyber security To extend the M365 licensing to e5 to enable us to extend out cyber defences and 
protect our cloud and on premise assest against emerging threats.

660                   140             130             130             130             130             

Extend our DR capability To extend our DR capability to include 100% of our services. 1,030                230             200             200             200             200             

Oracle Development & Enhancements Continued developement of the Oracle software system and implementation of additional 
functionality as well enhancements to employee / manager self service as part of our 
digital efficiences program. Whilst we are already enjoying or in the process of 
implementing new functionality such as Detailed GL Costing , Oracle 
Contract/Procurement, Oracle Recruitment and integration with other separate Corporate 
systems such as Matrix SCM, it is expected that further enhancements and/or 
integrations will be developed in the future.

400                   400             -             -             -             -             

Customer Relationship Managmnet Sytem 
(CRM)

This project fits alongside the MS365 project and would produce a single customer 
record and strategically alongside MS365 and power platform allow the rapid reduction in 
applications as they come to end of contract.   

480                   240             240             -             -             -             

Network Infrastructure Refresh The Council is currently operating approximately 45 network switches that either are now, 
or will become in the next year, End of Life / End of Support by their manufacturer. This 
means that critical vulnerabilities found in the appliances will no longer patched, exposing 
the Council to potential cyber security risks. Additionally the council is required to ensure 
that it operates only fully supported, current model, infrastructure appliances to maintain 
its PSN (Public Sector Network) compliant status

It is therefore necessary to replace these appliances with models that are fully supported 
by the manufacturer

50                     50               -             -             -             -             
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External Site WiFi To provide a consistent user experience at all corporate WAN sites it is proposed to 
install wireless networking (WiFi) at the remaining sites without it. The current system is 
either present, or in the process of being provisioned, in 54 of the 68 council sites that 
are connected to the corporate WAN. Therefore there are 14 sites remaining that would 
benefit from the provision of Corporate, Guest & Govroam WiFi networks.

To provide the WiFi at these 14 sites approximately 20 Cisco Access Points and licenses 
will be required, in addition to cabling services provided by the council's contractors.

26                     26               -             -             -             -             

Telphoney refresh To replace current telephony recording system and deliver the required telephony 
upgrades. 

90                     75               15               -             -             -             

PowerBI Role out This funding will support the role out of PowerBI across the council. The implementation 
of PowerBI will have immediate effect on the council’s ability to gain insights from data 
and share these through dashboard.   

The project will also be key in supporting the Human Learning Systems approach 
currently being developed. 

150                   150             -             -             -             -             

Liquidlogic Hosting Migration of all Liquidlogic and ContrOCC applications which are currently hosted within 
Thurrock datacentres to a hosted private cloud solution provided by Liquidlogic.

267                   154             113             -             -             -             

Business Continuity Software 
Implementation

To implement a system to manage the Business Contunity process. This will include 
digitising BC Plans and using the data to model the impact of particular scenarios on 
critical services such as our care home, 24 hours emergency careline, Thurrock First in 
order to plan more effectively in the event of an incident/impending incident.
 
Implementing a digital solution in this area will support the digital agenda by automating 
as much of the process as possible and utlilising the data that we have available to us. 
Additionally, it will reduce organisational risks from managing a manual process. 

205                   130             25               25               25               -             
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Containers for the storage of waste The Environmental Protection Act 1990, Section 46 (2), allows Thurrock Council to 
specify the kind and number of recaptacles, to allow for the separate collection of waste 
which is to be recycled, it also allows us to specify the size and construction of these 
receptacles.  The Council therefore requires the following containers to facilitate the 
collection service:

1. Euro-bins (4 wheeled metal containers), for the purpose of collecting waste and 
recycling from those who live in flatted properties and trade customers.
2. Wheeled plastic bins, for the purpose of collecting waste and recycling from those who 
live in houses.
3. Kitchen Caddies (25 litre & 7 litre) for the purposes of collecting food waste for those 
who live in houses

For the most part, residents and managing agents have to pay for new or replacement 
bins and this money is received in the revenue budget.  However this are occassions 
where the bins have been damaged or lost through our collection operations that 
Thurrock Council will provide a free replacement. 

2,474                447             471             494             518             544             

Transformational capital funds to support the ongoing 3Rs review 1,200                1,200          -             -             -             -             

TOTAL 13,691              5,903          2,607          2,134          1,723          1,324          

Total      Budget
Total 

Budget
Total 

Budget
Total 

Budget
Total 

Budget
Total 

Budget
2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

5,046 3,283 723 355 355 330
2,474 447 471 494 518 544
1,386 888 313 185 0 0
4,785 1,285 1,100 1,100 850 450

13,691 5,903 2,607 2,134 1,723 1,324

13,691 5,903 2,607 2,134 1,723 1,324
13,691 5,903 2,607 2,134 1,723 1,324Total Financing

Portfolio

Expenditure:
 Portfolio for Central Services
 Portfolio for Environment
 Portfolio for Children and Education
 Portfolio for Transport and Public Safety
Total Expenditure
Financed by:
 Prudential Borrowing - General Fund
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Appendix 8 Section 25 Statement 

 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 This report provides detail of the Director of Finance’s report under section 25 of the 
Local Government Act 2003 and advises the Council of the Director of Finance’s 
recommendations including the risks when considering the 2023/24 budget. The Director 
of Finance is the Statutory Officer appointed under s151 of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
1.2 This report is made under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, which 
Council is required to have regard to when making decisions in accordance with s.31A 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  
 
2 Summary and Recommendations  
 
2.1 The seriousness of the Council’s financial position cannot be understated. It 
faces a financial deficit of £452m up to the end of the current financial year and a 
further estimated £180.2m for 2023/24. The current estimates for 2023/24 show 
that the budget requirement is 35 per cent greater than sources of funding 
available to the Council. It is only with confirmation of exceptional financial 
support for the Council from the Department for Levelling Up, Communities and 
Housing (DLUHC) that I can provide members with some assurance on the 
robustness of the budget estimates and the adequacy of reserves. It is clear the 
availability of exceptional financial support depends on the Council taking all 
available steps within its power to mitigate the financial deficit forecast in 2023/24. 
This will require difficult decisions on the proposed levels of Council Tax 
alongside the delivery of extensive savings. 
 
2.2 It must also be acknowledged and understood that the Council’s position is 
precarious. Whilst I have been able to give some assurance on the financial position, 
this is based on the inclusion in the capitalisation directions of sums for general 
balances, some earmarked reserves, and contingencies. It is important to emphasise the 
systemic nature of the financial issue we face extends wider than those related to the 
investment issues that have been reported elsewhere.  The delivery of the budget and 
its associated savings still requires both members and officers to maintain focus to 
ensure a budget can be set. This includes supporting an appropriate level of Council tax, 
the delivery of agreed savings and the identification and delivery of further savings 
throughout the year and in future years.  
 
2.3 On the basis of the risks and issues raised in paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 and the rest of 
this report, in my opinion as Acting Director of Finance and s151 Officer, Council is 
recommended to approve the budget on the basis that:  
 

• The proposed level of Council reserves, in conjunction with the receipt of 
exceptional financial support from government, are adequate to support the 
budget for 2023/24 having regard to an assessment of current financial and other 
risks set out extensively in this report and assuming these risks do not increase 
beyond those that can be contained by the Council. It should also be noted that 
matters will continue to be identified and will change throughout the coming 
financial year and beyond  
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• The estimates are robust for the calculation of the budget within the confines of 
the many risks noted throughout this report. Particular attention is drawn to the 
following specific conditions and risks:  

 
(i) the recommended level of general balances, for 2023/24 is £11m, although 
this is the bare minimum as a percentage of Net Revenue Expenditure, and  

 
(ii) the budget which has levels of contingency and conditions built in to reflect the 
considerable risks the Council is facing and is predicated on continuing 
exceptional financial support from DLUHC.  

 
(iii) agreement of the Capitalisation Direction for 2023/24 and future years as 
proposed to DLUHC in December 2022 at estimated figures of £452m to 31/3/23 
and £182.5m for 2023/24  

 
(iv) agreement by DLUHC that they will agree to further exceptional financial 
support to equal the actual figures for the outstanding, current, and forthcoming 
years as the accounts for the years are closed  

 
(v) agreement by DLUHC that they will agree to further exceptional financial 
support to equal the estimated figures for future years as the budgets are 
prepared for these future years  

 
(vi) agreement by DLUHC that they will agree to further exceptional support or 
agreed mechanisms to supplement the level of revenue budget savings that the 
Council can achieve as discussed and as will be reviewed. Further that they will 
agree to finance/support on a recurrent basis any recurrent gap that would arise if 
the £8m annual level of savings was not achieved in a sustainable manner  
(vii) the current level of Council general reserves outside of the support from 
DLUHC relating to specific risks and specific initiatives is currently £11m. In the 
current context the level of reserves needs to be further built up over time once a 
more stable finance base has been created.  

 
(viii)  as at the end of December 2022, the Council has forecast a small number 
of earmarked reserves totalling £1.2m will be carried forward into 2023/24. The 
position across all reserves is set out below: 

Reserve Opening 
2022/23 

Use to 
Finance 

Base 
Budget 

Used to 
Fund 

Specific 
Expenditure 

Used to 
balance 
outturn 
position 

Closing 
Balance 

            
General Reserves           
BS300 - General Fund Balance (11,000,000) 0 0 0 (11,000,000) 
BS370 - Financial Resilience Reserve (5,144,005) 3,144,005 0 2,000,000 0 
BS369 - Transformation Reserve (3,840,190) 155,995 0 3,684,196 0 
BR013 - Treasury Equalisation Reserve (1,906,804) 0 0 1,906,804 0 
  (21,891,000) 3,300,000 0 7,591,000 (11,000,000) 
            
Service Reserves (9,881,098) 1,015,691 851,472 7,513,728 (500,206) 
            
BS388 - Collection Fund (14,707,821) 0 14,707,821 0 0 

Page 80



 

 

            
Ring Fenced or Third-party funds (10,898,862) 0 10,898,863 0 0 
            
Major Projects / Member initiative           
BS372 - Local Plan Reserve (1,113,387) 0 1,113,387 0 0 
BS366 - Lower Thames Crossing (GF) (466,138) 0 466,138 0 0 
BS371 - Additional police Officers (406,363) 0 406,363 0 0 
  (1,985,888) 0 1,985,888 0 0 
            
Needed to support savings generation           
BR002 - ASC - Libraries and Communities (120,000) 0 120,000 0 0 
BR011 - Resource and Place Delivery (358,935) 0 190,434 0 (168,501) 
BS378 - Environment Reserve (264,921) 0 100,000 0 (164,921) 
BS337 - Commuted Sums (GF) (390,976) 0 0 0 (390,976) 
  (1,134,832) 0 410,434 0 (724,398) 
            

Total (66,342,603) 4,315,691 34,697,579 15,104,728 (12,224,604) 
            

 

 
(ix) as the Council has unaudited accounts for the 2020/21 and 2021/22 financial years 
and will not have these complete up to 31/3/23 until well into the financial year 2023/24. 
Consequently, the financial position is subject to further potential change which may 
impact on the robustness of the budget 
 
(x) As the Council embeds the good practice now being designed as part of the 
Intervention Programme various estimates will be subject to change as estimations are 
firmed up.  The Council recognises that a well-managed Council retains Reserves that 
are relevant to the specific issues it faces but are also sufficient to mitigate uncertainty 
and unknown risks it will inevitably face. 
 
(xi) In addition to this position it is clear that the Council needs to undertake a radical 
transformation programme which will require an investment in the programme to achieve 
sensible and sustainable outcomes.  To that end the budget for 2023/24 includes a 
projected £10m contribution to reserves to support the delivery of the identified savings 
over the next 2 years and to further support the wider transformation that the Council. 
 
(xii) the Council has a major dependency on investment and asset sales which will 
support recovery from 2023/24 and beyond and which will thus again affect the level of 
robustness of the budget  
 
The budget presented does not take into account any potential income from any of the 
investments that are currently in Administration, nor does it account for any possible 
receipts from the sale of those investments.  The Administration process will take time to 
reach any conclusions and there is no certainty that process will be concluded during the 
life of this process.  In addition, whilst there may be value contained in these 
investments, there is not sufficient confidence to contain a figure for both income and 
receipts, and it would be imprudent and misleading to do so. 
 
Reason 
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The recommendation enables the Acting Director of Finance (s151 officer) to meet his 
statutory responsibilities.  
 
 
3 Introduction  
 
3.1 In coming to a view on the robustness of the estimates there are a wide range of 
factors to consider, including:  
 

• The local context  
 

• Local risks impacting Thurrock’s budget setting for 2022/23  
 

• Risks affecting the sector  
 

• Inherent risks  
 

• The Council’s financial management including the availability of support from 
DLUHC 

 
4 Thurrock Council Context  
 
4.1  In December 2022 the Council requested Exceptional Financial Support from 

DLUHC in respect of the financial year 2022/23 to help it balance its budget. The 
response from DLUHC remains outstanding to date and Commissioners have 
indicated this remains under consideration with a view expected to be provided to 
align with the completion of the Local Government Finance Settlement.   

 
4.2  The Acting Director of Finance and s151 Officer issued a report under s114 of the 

Local Government Finance Act 1988 in December 2022, outlining a projected 
funding gap of £452m in 2022/23 and a further £184m in 2023/24. These figures 
remain under review and final figures will be agreed as part of the financial 
closure process in 2022/23 and the budget setting process for 2023/24 
respectively. 

 
4.3 The projected positions confirm that the Council will require exceptional financial 

support to balance the funding gaps identified. Further projections confirm that, 
based on the actions the Council can take to repay the estimated exceptional 
support required, the Council will not be able to mitigate the issue in full. Further 
work continues to explore wider actions the Council can take in conjunction with 
the delivery of the improvement and recovery plan in place. The medium-term 
financial strategy (MTFS) will be updated to reflect this action and will be 
reassessed in 2023/24. However, the Council will be left with a significant 
unfunded recurrent annual gap from 2028/29 that is then expected to further 
increase as capitalisation balances cannot be repaid.  

 
4.4 On 2 September 2022, the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities announced directions to implement an intervention package at the 
Council. The Secretary of State is exercising his powers under section 15(11) of 
the Local Government Act 1999 to give a Direction without complying with the 
requirement at section 15(9) to give Thurrock an opportunity to make 
representations about the Directions, as he considers the failures of the Council’s 
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compliance with its Best Value duty in respect of the functions specified in the 
Directions sufficiently urgent. This is because of the following: 

 
• the scale of the financial and commercial risks potentially facing the Authority, 

which are compounded by the Authority’s approach to financial management and 
the seriousness of the allegations that have been made by third parties about the 
processes that have been applied to the operation of the Authority’s commercial 
strategy, and 

 
• the failure of the Authority to provide assurance to Ministers and the Department 

on the adequacy of the actions that they are taking to address the issues, taking 
account of the scale and pace of the response required. 
 

 
4.5  In the medium to longer-term the Council cannot become a financially self-

sustaining council without considerable Government support. The availability of 
significant future support is a key assumption underpinning the 2023/24 budget 
and will continue to be required into future years until further mitigation can be 
identified. 

 
4.6  The Council’s financial position has been the subject of regular briefings to 

members and DLUHC throughout 2022/23. The seriousness of the financial 
situation and how the Council found itself in this position remain of significant 
concern. This has been acknowledged and the first iteration of an improvement 
and recovery plan has been agreed. Whilst the current request of Government is 
significant it is noted that there remains further consideration of several areas 
including: 

 
• A further review of the current valuations of the ‘tail’ of investments  
• Further assessment of the Housing Revenue Account 
• Further assessment of the companies owned by the Council 
• A detailed review of the Fees and Charges process 
• A review of the Financial Management function 

 
These reviews are planned for early in 2023/24 and may highlight further issues 
and opportunities once completed. Alongside this work the 2020/21 financial 
accounts audit remains on hold following the identification of the significant 
issues with investments. This is expected to create a significant further piece of 
work to consider the impacts of the issues identified on the financial accounts 
and, more broadly, will identify further issues to consider as part of the 
completion of this work. This will also impact on the timelines for the completion 
of the 2021/22 audit and the commencement of the 2022/23 audit.  Discussions 
are in progress with external audit to plan this work.  
 
The 2023/24 budget needs to be seen in this context and it is expected further 
iterations of the budget will be required during the financial year as further 
impacts are identified. 

 
4.7  The Council’s very serious financial position set out at quarter 2 highlights several 

issues which have contributed to the challenges.  Examples to note include:  
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• Inherent costs pressures in the budget exceed the extra resources available to 
the Council  

• Impairment in the valuation of the investment portfolio totalling £275m 
• Significant additional minimum revenue provision required to write down the 

borrowing associated with capital investments. This has been applied 
retrospectively to ensure the ongoing exposure of the Council to falls in the 
valuation of investments is significantly reduced. The impact of this is that a total 
further provision of £129m has been required. 

• Short-term funding streams such as reserves, and capital receipts have 
supported budget delivery but expose the Council to greater financial risk in 
subsequent years and don’t address ongoing financial pressures. Consequently, 
these have been reversed in the 2023/24 budget and create additional pressure 
on budget delivery. 

• A failure to deliver the full range of planned cost savings has been underpinned 
by inadequate monitoring of the delivery of those savings. 

 
4.8  As a result at the time of the s114 notice the Council, assuming the receipt of 

exceptional financial support, has £11m in General Fund unallocated reserves 
and a small number and amount of wider earmarked reserves.  These are 
considered minimal and reflect the position the Council finds itself in. 

  
4.9  The intervention has confirmed that the Council has for several years suffered 

from a lack of:  
 

• Effective project management to support the delivery of financial savings 
• Effective leadership of the Council’s finances and finance team  
• Appropriate evidenced based decisions set within a context of value for money 
• Understanding of and transparency of the true financial position given that the 

problems identified with investments 
• Corporate and financial ownership of the problem  
• An appropriate Capital and Treasury Management strategy that enabled the 

effective management of financial risk 
 

 
4.10 All of which has led to:  
 

• Inconsistent approaches to the delivery of savings 
• A failure of financial management across the Council, beyond the finance 

department 
• Financial Issues with investments not identified and reported to members and 

officers. 
• Incorrect valuations of investment assets and subsequent impairments 
• A Capital and Treasury Management strategy that has not supported the 

appropriate management of financial risk 
• The implementation of an MRP policy which has not supported the write down of 

investment assets over their useful lives 
• The need for significant exceptional financial support that is one of the largest 

ever reported in the sector  
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4.11  These problems are now being addressed but designing, implementing, and 
embedding an appropriate financial governance framework including updated 
strategies and processes together with further improvement to the organisational 
financial management culture and process will take several years to develop, 
implement, and embed. More detailed assessments of the improvement and 
recovery timeframe will only become possible as the situation evolves locally, and 
the further work required is completed. Consequently, the MTFS that now 
outlines the projected position over the next twenty years will need to reflect 
further significant actions to set the Council on a more sustainable financial 
footing 

  
5. Local Risks Impacting Budget Setting For 2023/24  
 
5.1  In addition to the general risks affecting the sector, which are set out in section 5 

onwards, there are a number of specific local risks that need addressing in order 
to develop a sustainable financial strategy, as follows:  

 
• commitment from the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to 

the approval the exceptional financial support request of £180.2m necessary for 
setting a legally balanced budget for 2023/24. The approval of future 
capitalisation directions is also fundamental to allow the Council to set legal 
budgets in 2024/25 and beyond. Without these directions the Council cannot set 
a budget  

 
• The Identification and delivery of a projected initial £150m of asset disposals and 

recognition of capital receipts. This needs to be undertaken with the support of 
expert advice to obtain best value for the Council. Further assessment of the 
wider asset base is also required to understand the extent that further receipts 
are available. 
 

• The creation and delivery of a planned divestment strategy for investments held 
by the Council. This will support the requirement for a strict reduction of debt 
required under the terms of the intervention. This is also projected to significantly 
reduce associated interest costs and reduce future funding gaps. 
 

• The need to deliver significant further savings in 2023/24 and in future financial 
years. The risk attached to delivery increases in subsequent years and needs to 
be closely managed to ensure delivery. 
 

• The availability of any flexibility in setting Council Tax levels that supports 
additional funding for the Council to reduce the budget deficit. 

 
• The Council’s Dedicated Schools Grant is in deficit of £1.5m. While this is 

relatively small in the context of the wider sector, action is required to reduce the 
deficit and plans are being developed in conjunction with the Department for 
Education to achieve this. 
 

• The Council is the owner of Thurrock Regeneration Ltd and Thurrock 
Regeneration Homes Ltd. The companies have built and managed the St Chad’s 
Housing development respectively. The business model is planned to be self-
financing, but the economic climate will require a current assessment of their 
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financial positions and consideration of whether the Council has exposure to any 
further financial risk. This is planned for early 2023/24. 

 
• The Council’s, 2020/21 and 2021/22 accounts remain open to audit and are not 

yet signed off. It is expected that the audit for 2020/21 will be completed by the 
third quarter of 2023. This will then enable the 2021/22 accounts to be finalised 
and submitted for audit which can then happen thereafter and provide greater 
certainty on which to base the future financial strategy. Equally, any issues 
arising from these audits will potentially impact the budget and MTFS  

 
• The current finance team is relatively small, and the workload associated with the 

intervention is significant. Some additional support has been brought in to deliver 
the financial products required. However, a further strategic review is required to 
ensure the team has sufficient capacity and capability to meet the ongoing 
challenges arising from the intervention.  

 
• the financial issues faced by the Council over the past 12 months have 

highlighted issues with the financial oversight of the organisation. Hence, a 
review of the Financial Management function will be undertaken early in 2023/24 
to ensure arrangements are fit for purpose.  

 
5.2  There are areas of risk that remain subject to volatility:  
 
Capital Receipts  
 
In certain areas, such as capital receipts the planned receipts estimated to the Council 
can be volatile depending on both the prevailing local economic conditions and timing 
and this has an adverse impact on the financing of the Capital Programme. However, 
the Council is procuring appropriate expertise to assist it generate the necessary 
receipts  
 
Fees and charges  

 
The Council is currently budgeting to collect approximately £7.461m (2023/24) in fees 
and charges. Examples include rents from commercial properties, fees in respect of 
contributions to adult care costs, payments for social care from the NHS, planning fees, 
car parking charges, building control, and planning fees. This is against a budget of 
£7.527m for the 2022/23 budget, and we are forecasting a recovery of £7.191m of this.  
These are closely monitored and are sensitive to local economic conditions. There is a 
wider review of fees and charges due in Q1 of 2023/24 which will consider current levels 
in the context of the section 114 notice in place.  

 
Demand Led Budgets   
 
Adults and Children’s Social Care budgets are demand led. The impact of high-profile 
national cases can lead to a significant increase in safeguarding concerns and the 
subsequent referrals and demand for placements within Children’s Services. Demand for 
Adult Social Care is increasing with an ageing population living longer and with more 
complex needs. Whilst future years’ estimates have been made based on cost and 
volume assessments there is a risk that these assessments may be exceeded 
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particularly in respect of Children’s Services. There is also the risk of provider failure as 
prevailing market conditions may deteriorate.  
 
Council Tax Collection  
 
There is a risk that current economic conditions impact on the current projected levels of 
council tax collection leading to a deficit on the Collection Fund. This will be further 
increased if the Council is granted further flexibility to increase the level beyond 
referendum levels. This risk has increased since 2013/14 with the localisation of council 
tax benefits and welfare reform. The Council has budgeted based on collecting 98% of 
2023/24 Council Tax in line with historic levels of collection. The performance against 
these collection rates will be monitored on a monthly basis and the Council has 
historically very high collection rates. 

 

6 Risks Affecting the Sector 
 
 
6.1 The Government’s one-year provisional local government financial settlement for 

2023/24 and linked Policy Statement has given some certainty around the future of 
many general government grants for the next two financial years. However, there 
remains uncertainty around the future of general government grants from 2025/26 
onwards. Additionally, there is no confirmation of how the Social Care grant, 
Services grant, and other grants announced in the provisional settlement, will be 
allocated from 2024/25 onwards. This presents risk to the financial stability of the 
Council, if these grants were to be discontinued, or if the Council’s allocation were 
to reduce. 
 

6.2 It is imperative the Council maintains focus on financial sustainability and 
continues the drive to deliver a balanced budget over the medium term, with a 
strong focus on transformation. 

 
6.3 The introduction of the expected fair funding reforms, which will look at 

redistribution of government funding to areas of need, does not have a confirmed 
implementation date. This could result in the Council receiving a reduced level of 
funding from government in the medium to long term. 
The impact of this will remain unknown until further information is provided. 

 
6.4 The emergence of new unfunded burdens in social care and other areas of the 

organisation that are currently unknown could create financial pressures. The 
Council will need to remain vigilant in identifying these pressures and develop 
plans to mitigate or resolve these pressures as they emerge. 

 
6.5 Pressures in the Adult Social Care market have increased steadily over the past 18 

months and are now challenging the capacity of the market to meet demand, 
resulting in a destabilised market, with a heightened risk of provider failure.  Whilst 
Thurrock has a good record of managing these increases in demand historically, 
we do need to be cognisant of the pressures building in the ASC system. 

 
6.6 Similar pressures exist in the Children’s Social Care market, as following the 

challenges posed by the Covid pandemic and resultant lockdown, the complexity 
of cases emerging through the systems is increasing. 
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6.7 In addition, the extent and management of social care demand remains a 
significant risk given that people are living longer and may have greater care 
needs. 
However, these areas are monitored closely to allow action to be taken at the 
earliest opportunity to manage this risk position.  

 
6.8 For 2023/24 and beyond, it is not possible to precisely forecast demand patterns 

as we continue to deal with the aftermath of the pandemic and enter what is 
forecast as a prolonged recession by the Bank of England. We are experiencing 
increased demand and price pressure, coupled with a sustained period of high 
inflation. We will continue to closely monitor the anticipated emergence of demand 
for services that has not been identified previously. 

 
6.9 There is a growing risk that unemployment rates will rise in the current year, which 

may hit the local tax base and business rates. The rising cost of living and the 
projected rise in energy costs during 2023/24, despite existing and future 
government support, will likely put residents and local business under increased 
financial pressure. 

 
6.10 To reflect these risks our MTFS does include a reduction in the Council Tax 

Collection rate to 97%.  Thurrock has a historically high collection rate (99%), but it 
is considered prudent to recognise the risk that residents could prioritise paying 
essential bills over taxes, and that businesses will be unable to continue operating 
in existing premises when the bulk of NNDR reliefs end, which is expected to occur 
on the 1st April 2024. 

 
7 INHERENT RISKS  
 
As a Unitary authority the Council provides the broadest possible range of 
services and has an inherently higher level of risk than many other authorities simply due 
to the complexity and nature of the services it provides. Additionally, the Council has taken 
policy decisions to established alternative delivery models such as wholly owned 
companies which, whilst potentially having advantages, also have the potential to increase 
the Council’s risk profile. 
 
7.1 Other inherent risks include: 

  
• Significant staffing shortages within corporate finance and potential difficulties in 

recruiting sufficient qualified staff given the Council’s financial position and 
reputation. 

 
• The risk of grant clawback including Government capital and revenue funding 

and housing benefit subsidy. 
 

• The Council’s risk as an employer which will require the Council to budget for the 
cost of severance packages incurred in the delivery of the required budget 
savings, service transformation and restructuring. The Government have 
indicated that they may introduce exit cap regulation which would make 
workforce restructuring more difficult. There are further risks from other employee 
related claims. 

 

Page 88



 

 

• The risk of the full impacts of any wider economic measures taken by 
Government with the potential for higher demands on services e.g., social care 
for both Children’s Services and Adults Services and falling income levels. 

 
• The risk of major litigation, both currently and in the future. 

 
• The risk of claims arising from the Council’s ownership of land and property and 

potentially historic service failings  
 

• The need to retain a general contingency to provide for any unforeseen 
circumstances, which may arise  

 
8 Thurrock Council’s Financial Management  

 
8.1 In response to the issues identified and the wider response to the intervention, the 

Council will complete a review of the Financial Management function. This will 
ensure there is a fit for purpose function including appropriate capability and 
capacity to deliver high quality financial reporting alongside an effective system of 
financial governance.  

.  
8.2 The Council’s HRA is undergoing a similar review process alongside a review of all 

the Council’s companies.  
 
8.3 The assumptions on which the budget is based are contained within the main 

budget report presented elsewhere on the agenda, however, key assumptions 
include:  

 
• Agreement of the exceptional financial support for 2022/23 and future years as 

proposed to DLUHC in February 2022 at estimated figures of £452m to 31/3/23 
and £180.2m for 2023/24. 

 
• Agreement by DLUHC that they will agree to exceptional financial support to 

equal the actual figures for the outstanding, current, and forthcoming years as the 
accounts for the years are closed. 

 
• Agreement by DLUHC that they will agree to exceptional financial support to 

equal the estimated figures for future years as the budgets are prepared for these 
future years. 

 
• Agreement by DLUHC that they will agree to exceptional financial support or 

agreed mechanisms to supplement the level of revenue budget savings that the 
Council can achieve as discussed and as will be reviewed.  

 
• Council Tax increase – at 9.99% per annum in line with the additional 5% 

flexibility offered by Central Government. 
 

• Finance settlement – the proposed funding figures are as per the Governments 
Final Settlement announcement 

 
• Pay assumptions – 4% pay award for 2023/24 (with an outstanding decision on 

2022/23 included but also not yet agreed) 
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• Inflation – non pay budgets have been increased where necessary in order to 
maintain service levels by either CPI (assumed at b%) or as contractually 
specified – most notably energy price inflation is significantly above CPI 

 
• Reserves and provisions – that the reserves and provisions identified as needed 

as the accounts are closed and budgets prepared will be added into future years 
capitalisation direction and supported by DLUHC 

 
• Asset sales and capital receipts of up to £150m for proposed property sales and 

a wider divestment of investment assets across the next 5 years are planned and 
to finance the capitalisation direction and reduce borrowing. 

 
• The Council has scaled back its Capital Programme to a minimum in the light of 

its financial situation. Over the next five years it will carry out projects totalling 
£276m (£139m General Fund and £137m Housing Revenue Account). 

 
• The net cost of which (after the application of specific grants and contributions) 

will be funded from borrowing. The Council’s external borrowing is projected to 
reduce over the period from asset sales. The associated capital financing costs 
together with the revenue implications of the specific schemes are provided for 
within the capitalisation directive and relevant revenue accounts. 

 
• It should also be noted that to deliver the Council’s policy priorities and a 

balanced budget in each year of its MTFS 2022/23 to 2028/29 very significant 
savings in the order of £8m will be required per annum in addition to further 
capitalisation directions. The £8m per annum savings will require cost cutting to a 
degree not seen previously in this Council.  Further work to identify even greater 
savings will continue in 2023/24 and reported to Members. 

 
• The continued need to deliver a high level of savings poses an inherent risk to 

the delivery of a balanced budget position as over time they become more 
complex and difficult to deliver. Consequently, it is important there is an absolute 
continued focus on savings delivery to ensure they are identified and delivered as 
planned. 

 
• The longer-term position will need continual review given the magnitude of the 

position the Council finds itself in, the uncertainties associated with that and the 
inability at this stage to advise on the long-term going concern of the Council. 

 
• All expenditure of whatever type and funded by whatever means will be subject to 

approval by an expenditure control panel. 
 

• Any expenditure incurred outside of this process will be reported to Cabinet and 
Commissioners as part of the budget monitoring process 

 
• A review will be undertaken of all estimates as part of the ongoing work of the 

finance department, along with the continued work on the accounts 
 

• Continuous budget meetings will be held with Directors to review issues, savings, 
mitigations, and delivery of efficiencies. 
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• Thematic reviews of budgets covering types of expenditure, income, and 
contracts to assess the potential for savings. 

 
9. Adequacy of Reserves and Balances 
 
9.1 The prudent level of reserves a Council should maintain is a matter of judgement. 

The consequence of not having adequate reserves can be significant. In normal 
circumstances the Council would be setting its budget and identifying reserves 
and provisions in a systematic manner. However, in the current circumstance the 
setting of the level of general fund and earmarked reserves is much less secure 
due to the extreme circumstance in which the Council finds itself. As at 31 March 
2023 the Council has £11m general fund balances to call upon to manage the 
risks highlighted above. 

 
9.2 As the financial situation improves and the Council becomes more capable of 

managing its finances then the Council will look to create a range of general and 
specific earmarked reserves to manage future risks. These reserves will be 
determined having regard to a risk-based assessment. Within this assessment it 
is to be noted the risk to the Council’s finances associated with funding 
reductions from Central Government and other external funding bodies is high, 
and this is compounded by the effects of major legislative changes as described 
earlier in this report. 

 
9.3 In setting the budget for 2023/24, estimates were made at the time of the 

required level of reserves and provisions, and this was included in the submission 
to DLUHC as part of the request for exceptional financial support. Provisions 
relate to known events, which have occurred and that have given rise to a liability 
for the Council, where the exact amount or timing of the payment is not clear. 

 
9.4 In addition to known liabilities, the budget also has regard to various risk issues 

where at the time of setting the budget there is no contractual liability but there is 
a possibility that payment may be required at some point in the future; in these 
cases, earmarked reserves are normally created. These reserves are established 
to cover specific risk issues as highlighted in the Council’s risk registers. For 
2023/24 the only earmarked reserves that have been set are those that support 
transformation with a small additional level of contingency to support service 
delivery. The wider financial gap will need to be funded from the anticipated on-
going support from Government. As a benchmark the lower quartile for similar 
authorities would be an expectation of general fund balances and earmarked 
reserves to be at around 25 per cent of Net Revenue Expenditure.  

  
9.5  In reviewing the adequacy of reserves, the Director of Finance recommends the 

level of the General Fund Balance to be £11m in 2023/24 having regard to the 
risks set out in this report and the request for financial support being discussed 
with Government. The Director of Finance is of the view that the level of reserves 
is adequate solely for 2022/23, having regard to the risks identified and the level 
of contingency in the budget and considering the planned level of transformation 
reserves as noted above. The revised MTFS will in the future identify in greater 
detail the plans for replenishing reserves. 

 
9.6  CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public and Finance and Accountancy) in its review 

of financial resilience within councils have stated that there should be no imposed 
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limit on the level or nature of balances required be held by an individual Council. 
However, considering recent high-profile failures and funding concerns being 
raised by authorities they launched a financial resilience index which uses a 
basket of 15 indicators to measure individual authorities’ financial resilience 
compared to their comparator group.  

 
10 Conclusion  
 

10.1 Thurrock’s budget deficit remains at exceptional levels in both 2022/23 and 
projected for 2023/24 with no longer term solution yet clear.  The position will 
continue to change throughout the next 12 months while the accounts up to 
31/3/23 are prepared and audited and the budget for 2024/25 is set.  The issue is 
of such a magnitude and is accompanied by a range of issues that are wide 
ranging and, for the most material items, unique to the Council.  Notwithstanding 
that point, there are significant underlying financial pressures that the 
Council must address as a matter of urgency.  Failure to do so will mean that 
the Council is unable to operate as a functioning local authority.  

 
10.2 In these circumstances it is impossible to give an assurance that is normally 

required within a S25 report. The best that can be said is that: 
 
The Council is now beginning to respond to the issues arising, develop a system of 

improved financial governance including effective financial reporting. This will take 
time to embed and operate fully across all areas and will need to be supplemented 
by further improved processes as part of the delivery of the wider Improvement 
and Recovery Plan. Since the intervention the Council has already taken steps to 
raise awareness of the importance of effective financial management and 
governance to support taking appropriate financial decisions. 

 
10.3 The Council is working to improve the ability to meet its budgetary challenges 

focussing on actions to address the significant financial issues attaching to the 
investment strategy as well as taking wider action to mitigate the projected deficit 
in 2023/24. 

 
10.4 The Council, in conjunction with Commissioners, has kept DLUHC fully involved in 

all aspects of its financial situation and will do so in the future. 
 
10.5 In this context and with the contingency built into the budget estimates, the 

assumption that DLUHC will support the Council in full as it continues its work on 
the accounts, estimates and financial processes and that managers will manage 
within their allocated budgets the Council should be able to manage within these 
estimates for 2023/24.  

 
10.6 In providing this statement, the Acting Director of Finance and s151 Officer will 

maintain an on-going review of all financial risks, including those associated with 
the delivery of budget savings, identification of further savings (and likely structural 
implications associated with such savings) and report throughout the financial year.  
This review will require significant action by the Council during 2023/24 and 
beyond  

 
Jonathan Wilson 
Acting Director of Finance and s151 Officer  
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Date 10 February 2022  
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